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1.0 CERTIFICATION/USER RELIANCE 
 

Claymore Environmental, LLC (Claymore) has completed a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) of 1398 Dekalb Pike, Blue Bell, Pennsylvania 19422 (Subject Property). The 
assessment was completed in conformance with the scope and limitations of American Society for 
Testing and Materials (ASTM) Practice E 1527-21 (Standard Practice for Environmental 
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process) and with the requirements of 
Environmental Protection Agency Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries at 40 
Code of Federal Regulations Section 312 (40 CFR § 312).  

 
This report is exclusively for the use and benefit of the Client identified on the first page of this 
report. The purpose of the assessment is to evaluate the Subject Property and to qualify for 
landowner liability protection (LLP) under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).  

 
This report is not for the use or benefit of, nor may it be relied upon by any other person or entity, 
for any purpose, without the advance written consent of Claymore. The skill and attention 
exercised herein to formulate opinions are consistent with that which would be ordinarily exercised 
by a reasonable and prudent environmental professional in light of all relevant facts and 
circumstances. Claymore assumes no responsibility or liability for the accuracy of information and 
documentation provided by the Client, designated representatives of the Client, other interested 
third parties, or the public domain which was used and referenced in the preparation of this 
assessment. 

 
The conclusions in this report represent the professional judgment of Claymore based on 
observations, conditions, information, and documentation available at the time of the assessment. 
Claymore has formulated conclusions based on the definitions of REC, HREC, and CREC as 
established by ASTM Standard Practice E1527-21. All findings presented herein are based on 
information provided to Claymore that is assumed to be accurate and correct. 

 
I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR § 312. 

 
I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a Subject 
Property of this nature, history, and setting. I have developed and completed all appropriate 
inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR § 312. 
 

Prepared by:    
Kevin Brien, Project Manager 

 

Brian Donoghue 
    Brian Donoghue, Principal Engineer 
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2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Claymore Environmental, LLC (Claymore) has completed a Phase I ESA of 1398 Dekalb Pike, 
Blue Bell, Pennsylvania 19422 (Subject Property). The Subject Property has a total area of 
approximately 0.28 acres. At the time of the assessment, the Subject Property was vacant and had 
most recently operated as an automotive repair facility. 

 
The Phase I ESA included a Subject Property inspection, interviews, historical records review, and 
regulatory records review. A summary of significant findings is presented below: 
 
User-Provided Information (Section 5.0) 

 The current owner of the Subject Property, Ms. Eleanor Casselli, completed a Key Site 
Manager Questionnaire. Ms. Casselli has owned the Subject Property since 1979 and 
indicated on the questionnaire that the Subject Property formerly operated as a gasoline 
service station and automotive repair facility.   

Historical Review (Section 6.0) 

 Based on a review of available historical documentation, the Subject Property was first 
developed between 1950 and 1958 as a gasoline service station.  

 The Subject Property operated as a gasoline service station until 2002 and as an 
automotive repair facility until 2008. 

Regulatory Review (Section 7.0) 

 The Subject Property was listed on the Archive UST and LUST databases. These 
listings indicate that four gasoline USTs and one used oil UST were removed from the 
Subject Property in June 2002. During the removal, a release to soil was observed. The 
PADEP approved the closure of the release incident in May 2003. 

 A review of state and federal regulatory records revealed several facilities within 
ASTM-specified search radii of the Subject Property. None of the listings are 
considered RECs or to pose an environmental threat to the Subject Property based on 
distance, regulatory status and/or assumed groundwater gradient. 

 A UST Closure Report, soil excavation letter, and correspondence related to the UST 
closures from the PADEP were provided. 

Site Reconnaissance (Section 8.0) 

 At the time of the assessment, the Subject Property was vacant. 
 Two in-ground hydraulic lifts were observed at the interior of the garage. 

 
Conclusions 
 
Claymore has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of 1398 Dekalb Pike, Blue 
Bell, Pennsylvania 19422 in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice 
E1527-21.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from this practice are described in Section 3.5 of this 
report. This assessment has identified the following Recognized Environmental Condition at 
the Subject Property: 
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 REC-1: In-Ground Hydraulic Lifts – Two in-ground hydraulic lifts were observed at the 

interior of the garage during the Subject Property visit. According to the User, one lift was 
installed prior to 1979, and one lift was installed in 1989.   
 

To address this REC, Claymore recommends that the in-ground hydraulic lifts are removed 
and that soil samples are collected adjacent to or below the hydraulic lifts to confirm no 
release of hydraulic oil has occurred.   
 
This assessment has identified the following Historical Recognized Environmental Condition 
at the Subject Property: 
 

 HREC-1: Release from Former UST – During the removal of a leaded gasoline UST in 
2002, stained soil was observed, and pitting was noted at the bottom of the UST. Post-
excavation soil sampling identified elevated concentrations of several analyzed 
constituents. Soil from the location of the former UST was over-excavated in March 2003, 
and confirmatory soil sampling did not identify any exceedances of compounds of concern. 
The PADEP approved a supplemental UST Closure Report in May 2003. The release from 
the UST and subsequent cleanup and regulatory closure is considered an HREC. 
 

No Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions were identified during this assessment. 
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3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

3.1 Location and Legal Description of Subject Property 

The Subject Property consists of one parcel of land located at the intersection of Dekalb Pike and 

Jolly Road, southwest of Interstate 476, in the Whitpain Township, Pennsylvania. According to 

Montgomery County property records, the Subject Property has an area of approximately 0.28 

acres and is identified as Parcel ID 66-00-01717-00-8.  According to Whitpain Township, the 

Subject Property is zoned as “Commercial (C-1)”. A Site Location Map is included as Figure 1.  

3.2 Objective 

The primary objective of this ESA is to provide the user with information about the general 

environmental character of the Properties and to identify all recognized environmental conditions 

(RECs), historical RECs (HRECs), and controlled RECs (CRECs). A REC is defined per ASTM 

practice E 1527-21 as follows: 

 

“(1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at the subject property 

due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum 

products in, on or at the subject property due to a release or likely release to the environment; or 

(3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at the subject property 

under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment”  

 

An HREC is defined per ASTM practice E 1527-21 as follows: 

 

“A past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in 

connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable 

regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted residential use criteria established by a regulatory 

authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (e.g., property use restrictions, 

AULs, institutional controls, or engineering controls) 
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A CREC is defined per ASTM practice E 1527-21 as follows: 

 

“A recognized environmental condition affecting the subject property that has been addressed to 

the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities with hazardous substances or 

petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to implementation of controls (for example, 

activity and use limitations or other property use limitations). 

 

In addition, an ESA may identify de minimis conditions which generally do not present a threat to 

human health or the environmental and that generally would not be subject to an enforcement 

action if brought to the attention of the appropriate governmental agencies.  

3.3 Scope of Work 

Claymore completed the following tasks: 

 Review of pertinent background information regarding specific Subject Property 

conditions 

 Review of historical aerial photographs to evaluate past land use 

 Search of federal and state databases and other environmental records to evaluate the 

environmental status of the Subject Property and surrounding properties 

 Review of readily available environmental files for the Subject Property and 

surrounding properties 

 Search for environmental liens and/or activity use limitations (AULs) 

 Review of historical topographic maps 

 Review of municipal records associated with the Subject Property 

 An inspection to evaluate Subject Property conditions and local land use 

 An interview with the current Subject Property owner 

These actions were taken to assess the potential for the presence of hazardous substances or 

petroleum products on the Subject Property or nearby parcels from which those substances might 

migrate to the Subject Property. 
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3.4 Special Terms and Conditions  

Within the limitations of the agreed-upon Scope of Work, this assessment has been undertaken 

and completed in a professional manner in accordance with generally accepted practices, using the 

degree of skill and care ordinarily exercised by reputable environmental consultants in light of all 

relevant facts and circumstances. Due to physical limitations inherent to this or any environmental 

assessment, Claymore does not warrant that the Subject Property is free of pollutants, or that all 

pollutants have been identified. No other warranties, expressed or implied, are made. 

 

This report does not constitute legal advice. In addition, Claymore makes no determination or 

recommendations regarding the decision to purchase, sell, or provide financing for the Subject 

Property. 

 

Events occurring on the Subject Property after August 22, 2024 are beyond the scope of this report. 

If information becomes available concerning the Subject Property which is not included in this 

report, it should be made available to Claymore so that the conclusions and/or recommendations 

of this report can be re-examined and modified where applicable. 

3.5 Data Gaps 

No significant data gaps were identified.  
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4.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

The Subject Property consists of one parcel with an area of approximately 0.28 acres. At the time 

of the assessment, the Subject Property was vacant and had most recently operated as a gasoline 

service station and automotive repair facility.   

4.1 Structures, Roads, and Other Improvements 

An approximately 1,176 square-foot, one-story building is located on the Subject Property. The 

building was constructed between 1950 and 1958 and has a concrete floor slab, concrete masonry 

unit (CMU) bearing walls, vinyl exterior siding, and a flat roof. An asphalt-paved parking lot is 

present to the south, north and west of the building, and concrete-paved sidewalks are present to 

the north / northwest. Access is provided to the Subject Property via curb cuts along Dekalb Pike 

and Jolly Road. A Site Plan is provided as Figure 2. 

4.2 Adjoining Properties  

The Subject Property is located in a mostly commercial and residential area, and adjoining 

properties were observed (from the Subject Property and public access areas) for signs of RECs. 

The uses and features of adjoining properties are described in the following table:   

 

NEARBY/ADJOINING PROPERTY SUMMARY  

DIRECTION PROPERTY USE CONCERNS 

Northwest Dekalb Pike, followed by vacant land None 

Northeast 
A hair salon (Pat’s Hair Styling for Men at 1384 

Dekalb Pike) 
None 

Southeast A residence None 

Southwest Jolly Road, followed by a residence None 
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4.3 Environmental Setting 

4.3.1 Topography, Drainage, and Soils 

The Subject Property is located in the Lansdale, Pennsylvania United States Geological Survey 

(USGS) Topographic Quadrangle at an approximate elevation of 292 feet above mean sea level 

(AMSL). The ground surface of the Subject Property is generally flat, and topography in the 

surrounding area slopes gradually to the south toward an unnamed creek, which is located 

approximately 0.5 miles from the Subject Property at its nearest point. The underlying soil consists 

of Urban land, Penn Complex with 0 to 8 percent slopes (USDA, 2024). 

4.3.2 Wetlands 

A wetlands map was created using the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory 

Mapper. No wetlands were identified on the Subject Property. A copy of the wetlands map is 

provided as Appendix A. 

4.3.3 Floodplain 

A flood zone map was created using the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 

National Flood Hazard online mapping tool. The subject property is located in an area of minimal 

flood hazard. A copy of the flood zone map is provided as Appendix B. 

4.3.4 Geology 

The Subject Property is in the Piedmont Lowland section of the Piedmont province, and the 

underlying geologic unit is the Stockton Formation (Trs), dating to the Triassic period and 

consisting primarily of light-gray to buff, coarse-grained, arkosic sandstone and red to purplish-

red sandstone, shale, siltstone, and mudstone (PADCNR, 2024). 

4.3.5 Hydrogeology 

Typically, groundwater flow patterns will mimic that of the surface topography. It is therefore 

anticipated that the direction of local groundwater flow at the Subject Property is generally to the 

south towards an unnamed creek.  
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5.0 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION 

Subject Property information provided by the User, as defined by ASTM Standard Practice E1527-

21, was reviewed for this report in addition to an environmental lien search by EDR. Where 

available, this information typically incudes:  

 

 An evaluation of the presence of environmental cleanup liens for the Subject Property; 

 Activity and use limitations (AULs) such as engineering controls (e.g., slurry walls, caps) 

and land use restrictions or institutional controls (e.g., deed restrictions, covenants) that 

may be in place for the Subject Property; 

 Specialized knowledge that includes personal knowledge or experience related to the 

Subject Property or nearby properties based on professional experience or knowledge of 

the Subject Property; 

 Fair market value (FMV) to evaluate whether the purchase price of any parcel was 

significantly below FMV; 

 Obvious indicators that involve past or present spills, stains, releases, cleanups on or near 

the Subject Property; 

 Common knowledge about use of specific chemicals, possible contamination, or past use 

of the Subject Property and surrounding area; and 

 Reason for performing the ESA. 

 

The current owner of the Subject Property, Ms. Eleanor Casselli, completed a Key Site Manager 

Questionnaire, a copy of which is attached as Appendix C. Ms. Casselli has owned the Subject 

Property since 1979 and indicated on the questionnaire that the Subject Property formerly operated 

as a gasoline station and automotive repair shop. She stated that storage tanks were removed from 

the Subject Property in 2002. She also indicated that two hydraulic lifts were present at the Subject 

Property; one installed prior to 1979 and the other installed in 1989. No additional information 

was provided. 
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6.0 HISTORICAL RECORDS REVIEW 

Claymore reviewed historical records for the Subject Property and surrounding area to evaluate 

past land use. The following records were obtained from EDR and were reviewed for this report: 

Sanborn fire insurance maps, aerial photographs, historical topographic maps, and city directory 

records. 

6.1 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 

Claymore requested to review Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps of the Subject Property and 

surrounding areas from EDR. Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps were not available for the Subject 

Property. The EDR Certified Sanborn Map Report indicating no coverage is included in Appendix 

D. 

6.2 Aerial Photographs 

Claymore reviewed aerial photographs including the Subject Property and adjoining properties 

from 1942 through 2019. The aerial photographs show the Subject Property to be unimproved land 

from 1942 to 1950. The 1958 through 2019 aerial photographs depict the present-day garage 

building at the eastern portion of the Subject Property.  It is unclear from the airial photographs 

that the Subject Property formerly operated as a retail gasoline facility. 

 

The 1942 and 1944 aerial photographs depict the adjoining properties as farmland. The 1950 aerial 

photograph depicts a residential-type buildings to the northeast of the Subject Property. An 

additional residential-type building is depicted to the southwest on the 1958 aerial photograph, and 

another to the southeast on the 1965 aerial photograph. No significant changes are depicted at 

adjoining properties on the 1967 through 2019 aerial photographs. 

 

Copies of the aerial photographs are included in Appendix E.  

6.3 Historic Topographic Maps 

Claymore reviewed historical topographic maps including the Subject Property and surrounding 

areas from 1894 through 2019. The 1894 through 1951 topographic maps depict the Subject 
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Property as unimproved land. The 1966 through 1983 topographic maps depict a small, rectangular 

building at the eastern portion of the Subject Property. The 1999 through 2019 topographic maps 

do not depict specific development at the Subject Property or surrounding properties.  

 

No environmental concerns were identified based on a review of the historic topographic maps. 

Copies of the topographic maps are included in Appendix F.  

6.4 City Directory Search 

Claymore reviewed historical city directory information for the Subject Property and adjoining 

properties from 1972 through 2020. Excerpts from the city directory report are included in 

Appendix G and Subject Property listings are presented below:  

 

Year Site Directory Listing 

1972-1992 No listings 
1995 Casselli Brothers  
2000 No listings 
2005 Casselli Brothers 

2010-2020 No listings 
 

6.5 Historical Summary 

Based on a review of available historical documentation, the Subject Property was first developed 

between 1951 and 1958 with a garage. The Subject Property was used as a gasoline service station 

until at least 2002 when the underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed.  
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7.0 REGULATORY REVIEW 

Claymore reviewed regulatory records for the Subject Property and surrounding area to evaluate 

the environmental status of the properties. Federal, state, and municipal environmental records 

were obtained and reviewed for this report.  

7.1 Environmental Record Sources 

Claymore contracted EDR to conduct a search of available federal and state databases to evaluate 

the regulatory status of the Subject Property and surrounding properties. A copy of the Radius Map 

Report is provided as Appendix H. The databases searched by EDR include: 

 National Priorities List (NPL) 

 National Priority List Deletions (Delisted NPL) 

 Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act 

Index System (CERCLIS) 

 Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Corrective Action Sites 

(CORRACTS) 

 Federal RCRA Non-CORRACTS Treatment, Storage, Disposal Facilities (RCRA-

TSDF) 

 RCRA Small Quantity Generator (RCRA-SQG) 

 RCRA Large Quantity Generator (RCRA-LQG) 

 Federal Institutional Controls/Engineering Controls Registries (LUCIS) 

 RCRA Non-Generator / No Longer Regulated (RCRA NonGen / NLR) 

 Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) 

 Environmental Covenants Listing (AUL) 

 State/Tribal Sites  

 Abandoned Landfill Inventory (HIST LF) 

 State Spills 90 

 State/Tribal Solid Waste Landfill Database (SWL) 

 State/Tribal Underground Storage Tank Release Incidents (LUST) 

 State/Tribal Aboveground Storage Tank Release Incidents (LAST) 

 State/Tribal Storage Tank Information Database (UST/AST) 
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 Unregulated Leaking Storage Tanks (UNREG LTANKS) 

 State/Tribal Engineering Controls List (EC) 

 State/Tribal Institutional Controls List (IC) 

 Brownfields (BROWNFIELDS) 

 State/Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites (VCS) 

 Potentially Response Parties (PRP) 

 Hazardous Waste Manifests (Manifest) 

 Federal Institutional Controls/Engineering Controls List (IC/EC) 

 Archive Underground Storage Tank Sites (ARCHIVE UST) 

 Recovered Government Archive LUST (RGA LUST)  

A summary of the database information is provided in the following table. 
 

REGULATORY DATABASE SUMMARY 

DATABASE 
ASTM 

RADIUS 
TARGET 

PROPERTY 
SURROUNDING 

FACILITIES 

SEMS-ARCHIVE ½ Mile - 1 

PA LUST ½ Mile 1 2 

PA ARCHIVE UST ¼ Mile 1 4 

RCRA NonGen/NLR ¼ Mile - 1 

UST FINDER ¼ Mile 1 3 

UST FINDER RELEASE ½ Mile 1 2 

E MANIFEST ¼ Mile - 1 

RGA LUST - 1 - 

7.2 Discussion of Subject Property Listings 

The Subject Property was identified on the PADEP LUST and Archive UST databases. The listings 

indicate that a 550-gallon used oil UST, two 2,000-gallon gasoline USTs, and two 3,000-gallon 

gasoline USTs were removed from the Subject Property. Releases were detected during the 

removal of the USTs in June 2002, and soil at the Subject Property was reportedly impacted by 
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leaded gasoline and used oil. The status of the LUST listing is “Cleanup Complete” as of May 

2003. Files related to the UST closures and investigations are summarized in Section 7.4. 

7.3 Discussion of Site Listings within 0.5 miles 

A review of state and federal regulatory records revealed several facilities within ASTM-specified 

search radii of the Subject Property. No adjoining sites or upgradient sites with open statuses were 

identified within a 0.5-mile radius of the Subject Property. 

7.4 State and Municipal Records 

Claymore contacted state and local agencies to request information relevant to the Subject Property 

and vicinity. A summary of the agencies contacted, and the information obtained is included in the 

following table: 

LOCAL RESEARCH SUMMARY 

OFFICE INFORMATION REQUESTED 
PERTINENT 

INFORMATION 
RECEIVED 

Pennsylvania Department 
of Environmental 
Protection (PADEP) 

Environment, Facility, Application, Compliance Tracking 
System (eFACTS) Online Search 
Right-to-Know request for any environmental records 
(remedial, permitting, compliance, and enforcement 
records) associated with the Subject Property 

UST Closure Report, 
Soil excavation 

letter, May 2003 
regulatory closure 

letter 

Whitpain Township Zoning/construction/assessor's office records 
Site figure depicting 

USTs 

 

The PADEP responded and provided files associated with the UST removals and subsequent 

contaminated soil excavation. The UST Closure Report indicated that four gasoline USTs, one 

waste oil UST, and one heating oil UST were removed from the Subject Property in June 2002. 

During the removal of a 3,000-gallon leaded UST, stained soil was observed, and pitting was noted 

on the bottom of the UST. Post-removal soil sampling identified elevated concentrations of lead, 

ethylbenzene, isopropylbenzene, naphthalene, and total xylenes; however, none of those 

concentrations exceeds the current PADEP non-residential statewide health standards.  Additional 

soil samples collected below the former dispensers, product lines, and the other five USTs that 

were removed were generally non-detect for the contaminants.   
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Soil from the location of the leaking UST was over excavated in March 2003, and confirmatory 

soil sampling did not identify any analyzed constituents. The PADEP approved the closure of the 

documented release incident in a letter dated May 9, 2003. The former release from the leaded 

gasoline UST and subsequent cleanup and regulatory closure is considered an HREC. 

Whitpain Township provided building permit records and zoning documents dating back to 1988, 

which included several zoning violations related to signage and junk cars on the Subject Property. 

A figure of the Subject Property was also provided, which depicted the locations of the former six 

USTs that were removed in June 2002. No additional details were provided in the Whitpain 

Township records.  

Copies of the FOIA requests, correspondence, and/or information reviewed from the regulatory 

agencies are provided as Appendix I.  
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8.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE 

On August 22, 2024, Claymore visited the Subject Property to evaluate environmental conditions 

and local land use. Photographs taken during the inspection are included as Appendix J and 

observations made are summarized in the table below:  

SUBJECT PROPERTY OBSERVATIONS 

DESCRIPTION 

REPORTED
/ 

OBSERVED 
ON-SITE 

Y/N 

COMMENTS 

Hazardous 
Substances and 
Petroleum Products 

N Not observed during the Subject Property visit.  

UST(s) Y Patches in the asphalt, indicative of the former presence of USTs, were 
observed at the western and central portions of the Subject Property.  No 
evidence of current existing USTs was observed. 

AST(s) N Not observed during the Subject Property visit.  
Strong, Pungent, or 
Noxious Odors 

N Not observed during the Subject Property visit. 

Pools of Liquid N Not observed during the Subject Property visit. 
Drums N Not observed during the Subject Property visit. 
Unidentified 
Substance Containers 

N Not observed during the Subject Property visit. 

Utilities (Electricity/ 
Natural Gas) 

Y Overhead electric is supplied to the Subject Property. Natural gas is not 
supplied.  

Hydraulic Equipment Y Two in-ground hydraulic lifts were observed during the site 
reconnaissance. According to the User, one lift was installed prior to 1979, 
and one was installed in 1989. 

Water Supply Y The Subject Property is provided water service by the municipality.  
Wells N Not observed during the Subject Property visit.  
Septic N Not observed during the Subject Property visit. 
Flood Plain N The Subject Property is not located within a flood plain. 
Pits, Ponds, Lagoons N Not observed during the Subject Property visit. 
Stained Soil, Stained 
Pavement, Corrosion 
to Pavement 

N Not observed during the Subject Property visit. 

Stressed Vegetation N Not observed during the Subject Property visit. 
Heating/Cooling N The building was not actively heated or cooled during the Subject Property 

visit. 
Drains, Sumps, 
Oil/Water 
Separators/Sand 
Traps 

Y No drains, sumps, oil water separators, or sand traps were observed during 
the Subject Property visit. 

 

The in-ground hydraulic lifts are considered a REC.   
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9.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Claymore has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of 1398 Dekalb Pike, Blue 

Bell, Pennsylvania 19422 in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice 

E1527-21.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from this practice are described in Section 3.5 of this 

report. This assessment has identified the following Recognized Environmental Condition at 

the Subject Property: 

 

 REC-1: In-Ground Hydraulic Lifts – Two in-ground hydraulic lifts were observed at the 

interior of the garage during the Subject Property visit. According to the User, one lift was 

installed prior to 1979, and one lift was installed in 1989.   

 

To address this REC, Claymore recommends that the in-ground hydraulic lifts are removed 

and that soil samples are collected adjacent to or below the hydraulic lifts to confirm no 

release of hydraulic oil has occurred.   

 

The assessment has identified the following Historical Recognized Environmental Condition 

at the Subject Property: 

 

 HREC-1: Release from Former UST – During the removal of a leaded gasoline UST in 

2002, stained soil was observed, and pitting was noted at the bottom of the UST. Post-

excavation soil sampling identified elevated concentrations of several analyzed 

constituents. Soil from the location of the former UST was over-excavated in March 2003, 

and confirmatory soil sampling did not identify any exceedances of compounds of concern. 

The PADEP approved a supplemental UST Closure Report in May 2003. The release from 

the UST and subsequent cleanup and regulatory closure is considered an HREC. 

 

No Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions were identified during this assessment. 
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EDR Private Collection
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Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 
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 Certification #
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1398 Dekalb Pike Claymore Environmental, LLC

650 Germantown Pike
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Brian Donoghue
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Claymore Environmental,
LLC were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The
collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc.
(EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.
Results can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

5E16-49FC-865F
NA

UNMAPPED PROPERTY
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This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 5E16-49FC-865F

Claymore Environmental, LLC  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying
this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account
Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer
and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Claymore Environmental, LLC
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Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:
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When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

7738343 8- page 2

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.



7738343.8
2019

= 500'





7738343.8
2015

= 500'





7738343.8
2010

= 500'





7738343.8
2005

= 500'





7738343.8
1999

= 500'





7738343.8
1993

= 500'





7738343.8
1992

= 500'





7738343.8
1988

= 500'





7738343.8
1981

= 500'





7738343.8

1975

= 500'





7738343.8

1971

= 500'





7738343.8

1967

= 500'





7738343.8

1965

= 500'





7738343.8

1958

= 500'





7738343.8

1950

= 500'





7738343.8

1944

= 500'





7738343.8

1942

= 500'





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix F 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

1398 Dekalb Pike

1398 Dekalb Pike

Blue Bell, PA 19422

August 16, 2024

7738343.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2019

2016

2013

1999

1983

1973

1966

1951

1943

1942

1896

1895

1894

08/16/24

1398 Dekalb Pike Claymore Environmental, LLC
1398 Dekalb Pike 650 Germantown Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422 Lafayette Hill, PA 19444

7738343.4 Brian Donoghue

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Claymore Environmental, LLC were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to
assist professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past 
activities.EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of  available business directory data at 
approximately f ive year intervals.

RECORD SOURCES

The EDR City Directory Report accesses a variety of  business directory sources, including Haines, InfoUSA, 
Po lk,Cole, Bresser, and Stewart. Listings marked as EDR Digital Archive access Cole and InfoUSA records. 
The various directory sources enhance and complement each other to provide a more thorough and 
accurate report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2020 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2017 þ ¨ Cole Information

2014 þ ¨ Cole Information

2010 þ ¨ Cole Information

2005 þ ¨ Cole Information

2000 þ ¨ Cole Information

1995 þ ¨ Cole Information

1992 þ ¨ Cole Information

1987 þ ¨ Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1982 þ ¨ Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1976 þ ¨ Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1972 þ ¨ Cole Criss-Cross Directory

7738343- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

1398 Dekalb Pike
Blue Bell, PA   19422     

Year CD Image Source

DEKALB PIKE

2020 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2017 pg A4 Cole Information

2014 pg A5 Cole Information

2010 pg A6 Cole Information

2005 pg A7 Cole Information

2000 pg A8 Cole Information

1995 pg A9 Cole Information

1992 pg A10 Cole Information

1987 pg A11 Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1982 pg A12 Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg A13 Cole Criss-Cross Directory

1972 pg A14 Cole Criss-Cross Directory

7738343- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identif ied
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DEKALB PIKE

EDR Digital Archive

7738343.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

1200 CHRONOS INC
GATEWAY MANAGEMENT GROUP INC
JAY BAGDIS
ROBERT QUINN

1201 CITRUS SALON & DAY SPA
1257 CHRISTOPHER KWARTA

MATTHEW RYAN
ROCK WORK INC
STEPHEN VEATCH

1265 CUBBY'S CANINE CASTLE INC
LINDSAY LEIGH
SARAH WINKELVOSS

1273 NASER CAVASMI
1306 CARL FRITZ

DEBRA FRITZ
M DEBRA

1320 ALISON KRAUSS
ASHLEY SIGLER
BRAD SPENCER
BRITTNEY HOCK
COOPER FATIMA
DAVID CHANG
JIM GUTEKUNST
KAT NOBILE
KATHERINE BECKER
KELLY BOLGER
KIM DEFRANCESCO
L'S TAILOR & DRESSMAKER
LAUREN FAKETE
LISA HONEYCUTT
LISA LEE TAILOR DRESSMAKER
MICHAEL DEMOTT
RENEE RAICHE
ROBERT MCKEOWN
SAMMY MCNAMEE
TARRA MCKINNON
VICKEY FOSTER
YON CHANG
YVONNE MCCABE

1324 AMBLER CARE
JANG SO T-A NATIONAL WIRELESS
NATIONAL WIRELESS

1336 GENTLE CLEAN CARPET CARE
SCOTT RINIER

1348 202 RENT-ALL INC
HAL SPRECHER

1360 ALLSTATE INSURANCE
DAVID LEE
DEBORAH MADOW
EC REALTY INC



(Cont'd)

-

DEKALB PIKE

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

1372 AMELIA PERRONE
1384 PAT'S HAIR STYLING FOR MEN
1410 KYMBERLY HIGGINS
1489 CHRISTOPHER REDCAY

MARTIN JAROCINSKI
PARAVATI CATERING GROUP
ST HELENA CHURCH

1499 ARCHDIOCESE OF PHILADELPHIA
CARL JANKOWSKI
JENNIFER GESEK
MICHAEL DEWITT
SETH MEYER
ST HELENA SCHOOL



-

DEKALB PIKE

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

1200 BAGDIS B JAY ESQ
CHRONOS INCORPORATED
GATEWAY MANAGEMENT GROUP
MICHEAL S KLINE ESQ

1257 MARK 1 RESTORATION SERVICE
ROCK WORK INC

1265 CUBBYS CANINE CASTLE INC
1269 WATERWORKS EXPRESS CAR WASH
1320 IMX PILATES

LISA LEE TAILOR DRESSMAKER CLEANER
TECH REVIEW LTD

1324 AMBLER CARE
VERIZON WIRELESS

1336 GENTLE CLEAN CARPET CARE
1348 202 RENTALL INC
1360 ALLSTATE

EC REALTY INC
1384 PATS HAIR STYLING FOR MEN
1499 SAINT HELENA SCHOOL



-

DEKALB PIKE

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

1200 BAGDIS B JAY ESQ
CHRONOS INCORPORATED
GATEWAY MANAGEMENT GROUP
KLINE MICHEAL S ESQ

1257 ROCK WORK INC
WALSH MAIN BUILDING

1265 CUBBYS CANINE CASTLE INC
1269 WATERWORKS EXPRESS CAR WASH
1308 NORRISTOWN ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES IN
1320 LISA LEE TAILOR DRESSMAKER CLEANER

LS TAILOR & DRESSMAKER
MICHAEL GROVES  STATE FARM INSURANC
MICHAEL GROVES STATE FARM AGENCY INC
TECH REVIEW LTD

1324 AMBLER CARE
JANG SO TA NATIONAL WIRELESS
VZW AT NATIONAL WIRELESS INC

1348 202 RENTALL INC
1360 DAVID LEE  ALLSTATE INSURANCE AGENT

EC REALTY INC
1384 PATS HAIR STYLING FOR MEN
1399 ST HELENA
1499 MONTGOMERY COUNTY INTERMEDIATE UNIT



-

DEKALB PIKE

Cole Information

7738343.5   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

1200 BAGDIS B JAY
CHRONOS INC
SKY WAVE COMMUNICATIONS CORP

1257 ROCK WORK INC
1265 CUBBYS CANINE CASTLE INC
1269 DUKES FIREHOUSE CO
1320 IMX PILATES BLUE BELL

TECHREVIEW
1348 202 RENTALL INC
1360 MADOW FRANSHAM & GROSSMAN

WEST POINT MANAGEMENT GROUP
1384 PATS HAIR STYLING FOR MEN
1489 ST HELENA CHURCH
1499 ST HELENA SCHOOL



-

DEKALB PIKE

Cole Information

7738343.5   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

1200 32 BRISTOL ROAD LP
B JAY BAGDIS PC
CHRONOS INC
PERSONNEL DEPT INC
SHUNDEEZ CORP
SUNDEEZ CORP

1201 CHERRY BLOSSOM INC
1257 MARK ONE RESTORATION INC
1269 DUKES FIREHOSE CO
1273 GHR CONSULTING
1308 KOVALSKY EVAN S MD
1314 CHILDRENS AID SOCIETY
1324 AMBLER CARE

CENTER CONSULTANTS INC
1348 202 RENT ALL INC
1360 MADOW KRAMER & FRANSHAM
1398 CASSELLI BROTHERS
1489 SAINT HELENA CHURCH
1499 ARCHDIOCESE OF PHILADELPHIA



-

DEKALB PIKE

Cole Information

7738343.5   Page: A8

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

1188 DUBROW CALVIN M DR
EYE CARE AVAN

1257 MARK 1 RESTORATION SERVICE
ROCK WORK INCORPORATED

1265 QSC EQUIPTMENT INCORPORATED
1269 HOLLYWOOD CAR WASH
1273 STANS AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION
1301 SARAHS DRESSMAKER & ALTERATIONS
1320 TECH REVIEW

TECH REVIEW LIMITED
1324 BLUE BELL PHARMACY
1348 202 RENT ALL INCORPORATED

HOLZ & HENRY
1360 AARON ABSTRACT COMPANY INCORPORATED

MADOW KEITH CPA
PETRIELLO LOUIS J ATTORNEY

1384 PATS HAIR STYLING FOR MEN
1399 ST HELENA RECTORY
1499 MONTGOMERY COUNTY INTERMEDIATE UNIT

ST HELENA SCHOOL



-

DEKALB PIKE

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

1201 MASS TECHNLGY CORP
1202 BEST HOMES
1257 EXPLO-TECH INC
1265 QSC EQUIPMENT

QSC EQUPT INC
QUARRYMENS SUPPLIS

1271 CENTER SQUARE CAR WASH
CTR SQ CAR WASH

1273 CENTRE SQ CITGO
CENTRE SQ GULF
STANS AUTO TRANSMISSION
STANS AUTO TRNMSN

1320 TECH-REVIEW
1324 BLUE BELL PHARMACY

GML SECURITY
1348 202 RENT ALL INC

202 RENT-ALL INC
1384 PATS HAIR STYLNG

PATS IMAGE OF HAIRSTYLING
1398 CASSELLI BROTHERS
1399 ST HELENA CHURCH

ST HELENA RECTORY
1500 NATIONS CREDIT

NTNCRDT CNSMR DSCT



-

DEKALB PIKE

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

1201 ACCESS SYSTEMS
1257 EXPLO-TECH INC
1265 QUARRYMENS SUPPLIS
1271 CTR SQ CAR WASH
1273 CENTRE SQ GULF

STANS AUTO TRNMSN
1320 BLUE BELL RL EST

TECH-REVIEW
1324 BLUE BELL PHARMACY
1348 202 RENT-ALL INC
1500 CHRYSLER DISC CO



-

DEKALB PIKE

Cole Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1987



-

DEKALB PIKE

Cole Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1982



-

DEKALB PIKE

Cole Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1976



-

DEKALB PIKE

Cole Criss-Cross Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1972
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data 
Resources, LLC.  It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist 
from other sources.  This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE 
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ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to 
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. 
Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the 
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
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EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1398 DEKALB PIKE
BLUE BELL, PA 19422

COORDINATES

40.1580700 - 40˚ 9’ 29.05’’Latitude (North): 
75.2988600 - 75˚ 17’ 55.89’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
474547.6UTM X (Meters): 
4445134.0UTM Y (Meters): 
292 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

13944089 LANSDALE, PATarget Property Map:
2019Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20191024, 20191019Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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15 EISENHARDT MILLS, IN 1519 SULLIVAN TRAIL SEMS-ARCHIVE Lower 2217, 0.420, WSW

D14 QSC EQUIP 1265 DEKALB PIKE UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 1059, 0.201, North

D13 QSC EQUIP 1265 DEKALB PK LUST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1059, 0.201, North

C12 EXPLO TECH 1257 DEKALB PIKE ARCHIVE UST Lower 1003, 0.190, NNE

C11 EXPLO TECH 1257 DEKALB PIKE UST FINDER Lower 1003, 0.190, NNE

B10 CENTER SQUARE CITGO 1273 DEKALB PIKE UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 734, 0.139, NNE

B9 CENTRE SQUARE CITGO 1273 DEKALB PIKE LUST, ARCHIVE UST, NPDES Lower 734, 0.139, NNE

B8 202 AUTO 1273 DEKALB PIKE UST FINDER Lower 734, 0.139, NNE

B7 202 AUTO 1273 DEKALB PIKE ARCHIVE UST Lower 734, 0.139, NNE

B6 CLEAN ALL CO 1336 DEKALB PIKE ARCHIVE UST Higher 703, 0.133, NE

B5 CLEAN ALL CO 1336 DEKALB PIKE UST FINDER Higher 703, 0.133, NE

B4 SUNBELT RENTALS 1348 DEKALB PIKE E MANIFEST Higher 596, 0.113, NE

A3 CASSELLI BROS 1398 DEKALB PIKE UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE TP

A2 CASSELLI BROS 1398 DEKALB PIKE RGA LUST TP

A1 CASSELLI BROS 1398 DEKALB PIKE LUST, ARCHIVE UST TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1398 DEKALB PIKE
BLUE BELL, PA  19422

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

CASSELLI BROS
1398 DEKALB PIKE
BLUE BELL, PA  19422

   N/ALUST
Facility Id: 605227

ARCHIVE UST
Status: Removed
Facility Id: 46-41650
Site ID: 584219

CASSELLI BROS
1398 DEKALB PIKE
BLUE BELL, PA  

   N/ARGA LUST
Facility ID: 46-41650

CASSELLI BROS
1398 DEKALB PIKE
BLUE BELL, PA  

   N/AUST FINDER
UST FINDER RELEASE

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
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Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

SHWS Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act Site List
HSCA HSCA Remedial Sites Listing

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF Operating Facilities

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LAST Storage Tank Release Sites
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
UNREG LTANKS Unregulated Tank Cases

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Listing of Pennsylvania Regulated Underground Storage Tanks
AST Listing of Pennsylvania Regulated Aboveground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Site Listing
AUL Environmental Covenants Listing
INST CONTROL Institutional Controls Site Listing

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Listing
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
LAND REC CLEANUP Land Recycling Cleanup Location Listing
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Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

HIST LF Abandoned Landfill Inventory
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

ARCHIVE AST Archived Aboveground Storage Tank Sites

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
ACT 2-DEED Act 2-Deed Acknowledgment Sites

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS State spills

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
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ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
PFAS NPL Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
PFAS FEDERAL SITES Federal Sites PFAS Information
PFAS TSCA PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
PFAS TRIS List of PFAS Added to the TRI
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
PFAS ATSDR PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS WQP Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
PFAS PROJECT NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY PFAS PROJECT
PFAS NPDES Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
PFAS ECHO Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
BIOSOLIDS ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
PFAS Sites With Known PFAS Contamination
AIRS Permit and Emissions Inventory Data
ASBESTOS ASBESTOS
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Facility Locations
MANIFEST Manifest Information
MINES MINES
NPDES NPDES Permit Listing
UIC Underground Injection Wells

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC7738343.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly
known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a
given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential
NPL site.

     A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/22/2024 has revealed that there
     is 1 SEMS-ARCHIVE site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EISENHARDT MILLS, IN   1519 SULLIVAN TRAIL WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.) 15 39
Site ID: 0300940
EPA Id: PAD045137130
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Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Protection List
of Confirmed Releases.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2024 has revealed that there are 2
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CENTRE SQUARE CITGO   1273 DEKALB PIKE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) B9 20
Facility Id: 605606

     QSC EQUIP   1265 DEKALB PK N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) D13 33
Facility Id: 604799

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

ARCHIVE UST: The list includes tanks storing highly hazardous substances that were removed from the
DEP’s Storage Tank Information database because of the Department’s policy on sensitive information.  The list
also may include tanks that are removed or permanently closed.

     A review of the ARCHIVE UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2024 has revealed that there
     are 4 ARCHIVE UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CLEAN ALL CO   1336 DEKALB PIKE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) B6 17
Status: Closed Without a Permit
Facility Id: 46-02386
Site ID: 583299

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     202 AUTO   1273 DEKALB PIKE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) B7 18
Status: Removed
Facility Id: 46-39367
Site ID: 584491

     CENTRE SQUARE CITGO   1273 DEKALB PIKE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) B9 20
Status: Removed
Status: Exempt From State Law
Facility Id: 46-43318
Facility Id: 46-41557
Site ID: 584491

     EXPLO TECH   1257 DEKALB PIKE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) C12 32
Status: Closed Without a Permit
Facility Id: 46-40988
Site ID: 584146
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Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/03/2024 has revealed that
     there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     QSC EQUIP   1265 DEKALB PK N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) D13 33
EPA ID:: PAD013896774

UST FINDER RELEASE: US EPA’s UST Finder data is a national composite of leaking underground storage tanks.
This data contains information about, and locations of, leaking underground storage tanks. Data was collected
from state sources and standardized into a national profile by EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks,
Office of Research and Development, and the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste Management
Officials.

     A review of the UST FINDER RELEASE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2023 has revealed that
     there are 2 UST FINDER RELEASE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CENTER SQUARE CITGO   1273 DEKALB PIKE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) B10 30
     QSC EQUIP   1265 DEKALB PIKE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) D14 38

UST FINDER: EPA developed UST Finder, a web map application containing a comprehensive, state-sourced
national map of underground storage tank (UST) and leaking UST (LUST) data. It provides the attributes and
locations of active and closed USTs, UST facilities, and LUST sites from states and from Tribal lands and US
territories . UST Finder contains information about proximity of UST facilities and LUST sites to: surface and
groundwater public drinking water protection areas; estimated number of private domestic wells and number of
people living nearby; and flooding and wildfires.

     A review of the UST FINDER list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2023 has revealed that there are
     3 UST FINDER sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CLEAN ALL CO   1336 DEKALB PIKE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) B5 16

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     202 AUTO   1273 DEKALB PIKE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) B8 19
     EXPLO TECH   1257 DEKALB PIKE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) C11 31
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E MANIFEST: EPA established a national system for tracking hazardous waste shipments electronically.
This system, known as ?e-Manifest,? will modernize the nation?s cradle-to-grave hazardous waste tracking
process while saving valuable time, resources, and dollars for industry and states.

     A review of the E MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/24/2023 has revealed that there is
     1 E MANIFEST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SUNBELT RENTALS   1348 DEKALB PIKE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) B4 14
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HSCA

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    3  NR   NR      0      2    0 0.500          1LUST

TC7738343.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UNREG LTANKS

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AUL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LAND REC CLEANUP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    5  NR   NR    NR      4    0 0.250          1ARCHIVE UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ARCHIVE AST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ACT 2-DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS

TC7738343.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES MRDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS FEDERAL SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS RCRA MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ATSDR
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS WQP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO

TC7738343.2s   Page 6
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM NRC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001BIOSOLIDS
    3  NR   NR      0      2    0 0.500          1UST FINDER RELEASE
    4  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250          1UST FINDER
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250E MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1RGA LUST

   19    0    0    1   12    1    5- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC7738343.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedChemical:
                    Not reportedCAS RN:
                    Used Motor OilSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    INSTLSource Of Notification:
                    06/12/2002Suspect Date:
                    NOCIncident Desc:
                    29069Incident Id:
                    ANGELO & PATRICK CASSELLIClient:
                    46-41650Program Other Id:
                    06/12/2002Confirmed Date:
                    05/09/2003Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    605227Facility Id:
                    Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    BLUE BELL, PA 19422-1851City,State,Zip:
                    1398 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                    CASSELLI BROSName:

                    -75.299129Longitude:
                    40.158098Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedChemical:
                    Not reportedCAS RN:
                    Leaded GasolineSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    TANKSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    INSTLSource Of Notification:
                    06/12/2002Suspect Date:
                    NOCIncident Desc:
                    29069Incident Id:
                    ANGELO & PATRICK CASSELLIClient:
                    46-41650Program Other Id:
                    06/12/2002Confirmed Date:
                    05/09/2003Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    605227Facility Id:
                    Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    BLUE BELL, PA 19422-1851City,State,Zip:
                    1398 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                    CASSELLI BROSName:

LUST:

Site 1 of 3 in cluster A

Actual:
292 ft.

 

Property BLUE BELL, PA  19422
Target ARCHIVE UST1398 DEKALB PIKE    N/A
A1 LUSTCASSELLI BROS U001451002

TC7738343.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                       Not reportedTank Code:
                                                       06/01/1978Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       GASSubstance:
                                                       2000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       RemovedStatus:
                                                       689291Tank Id:
                                                       002Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       UNKNOWNContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       ANGELO & PATRICK CASSELLIChemical Name:
                                                       164320CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       Not reportedTank Code:
                                                       06/01/1978Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       GASSubstance:
                                                       2000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       RemovedStatus:
                                                       689290Tank Id:
                                                       001Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedRegulated Expire Date:
                                                       Not reportedRegion Code Name:
                                                       BLUE BELL, PA 19422-1851RP City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedRP Address 2:
                                                       1398 DEKALB PIKERP Address:
                                                       CASSELLI BROSResp Party Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner County Code:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                                       BLUE BELL, PA 19422Owner City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                                       1398 DEKALB PIKEOwner Address:
                                                       ANGELO & PATRICK CASSELLIOwner Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Id:
                                                       Not reportedClient Date:
                                                       Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                                                       584219Site ID:
                                                       46-41650Facility Id:
                                                       BLUE BELL, PA 19422-1851City,State,Zip:
                                                       1398 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                                                       CASSELLI BROSName:

ARCHIVE UST:

                    -75.299129Longitude:
                    40.158098Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:

CASSELLI BROS  (Continued) U001451002

TC7738343.2s   Page 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                       USDOLSubstance:
                                                       500Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       RemovedStatus:
                                                       689294Tank Id:
                                                       005Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       UNKNOWNContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       ANGELO & PATRICK CASSELLIChemical Name:
                                                       164320CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       Not reportedTank Code:
                                                       06/01/1978Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       GASSubstance:
                                                       3000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       RemovedStatus:
                                                       689293Tank Id:
                                                       004Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       UNKNOWNContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       ANGELO & PATRICK CASSELLIChemical Name:
                                                       164320CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       Not reportedTank Code:
                                                       06/01/1978Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       GASSubstance:
                                                       3000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       RemovedStatus:
                                                       689292Tank Id:
                                                       003Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       UNKNOWNContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       ANGELO & PATRICK CASSELLIChemical Name:
                                                       164320CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:

CASSELLI BROS  (Continued) U001451002
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       UNKNOWNContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       ANGELO & PATRICK CASSELLIChemical Name:
                                                       164320CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       Not reportedTank Code:
                                                       Not reportedInstall Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:

CASSELLI BROS  (Continued) U001451002

2003     CASSELLI BROS     1398 DEKALB PIKE

2004     CASSELLI BROS     1398 DEKALB PIKE

2005     CASSELLI BROS     1398 DEKALB PIKE

2006     CASSELLI BROS     1398 DEKALB PIKE

2007     CASSELLI BROS     1398 DEKALB PIKE

2008     CASSELLI BROS     1398 DEKALB PIKE

2009     CASSELLI BROS     1398 DEKALB PIKE

2010     CASSELLI BROS     1398 DEKALB PIKE

2011     CASSELLI BROS     1398 DEKALB PIKE

2012     CASSELLI BROS     1398 DEKALB PIKE
RGA LUST:

Site 2 of 3 in cluster A

Actual:
292 ft.

 

Property BLUE BELL, PA  
Target 1398 DEKALB PIKE    N/A
A2 RGA LUSTCASSELLI BROS S115453679

                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        5Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        PointAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        BLUE BELL, PACity,State,Zip:
                                        1398 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                                        CASSELLI BROSName:
                                        PA584219Facility ID:
                                        364155Object ID:

UST FINDER:

Site 3 of 3 in cluster A

Actual:
292 ft.

 

Property BLUE BELL, PA  
Target UST FINDER RELEASE1398 DEKALB PIKE    N/A
A3 UST FINDERCASSELLI BROS 1028673716

TC7738343.2s   Page 11



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        PA689293 - 004Tank ID:
                                        PA584219Facility ID:
                                        1573549Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GasolineSubstances:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        2002/06/12 15:59:59+00Removal Date:
                                        1978/06/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        PA689292 - 003Tank ID:
                                        PA584219Facility ID:
                                        1573548Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GasolineSubstances:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        2002/06/12 15:59:59+00Removal Date:
                                        1978/06/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        PA689291 - 002Tank ID:
                                        PA584219Facility ID:
                                        1573547Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GasolineSubstances:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        2002/06/12 15:59:59+00Removal Date:
                                        1978/06/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        PA689290 - 001Tank ID:
                                        PA584219Facility ID:
                                        1573546Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -75.29906918Longitude:
                                        40.15817218Latitude:
                                        40.1581721800001Y Coord:
                                        -75.2990691799999X Coord:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        3EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        020402031005WHPA HUC12:
                                        WL - WellWHPA Facility Type:
                                        GW - Ground waterWHPA Water Type:
                                        PA1460048_003WHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        YesWithin WHPA:
                                        020402031007SPA HUC12:
                                        IN - IntakeSPA Facility Type:
                                        SW - Surface WaterSPA Water Type:
                                        PA1460046_001SPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        YesWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Open SpaceLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        12Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        307Population 1500ft:

CASSELLI BROS  (Continued) 1028673716
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -75.29913Longitude:
                                        40.1580999999999Latitude:
                                        40.1581Y Coord:
                                        -75.2991299999999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        3EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        020402031005WHPA HUC12:
                                        WL - WellWHPA Facility Type:
                                        GW - Ground waterWHPA Water Type:
                                        PA1460048_003WHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        YesWithin WHPA:
                                        20402031007SPA HUC12:
                                        IN - IntakeSPA Facility Type:
                                        SW - SurRELEASEe WaterSPA Water Type:
                                        PA1460046_001SPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        YesWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Open SpaceLand Use:
                                        11Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        310Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        2002/06/12 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BLUE BELL, PA 0City,State,Zip:
                                        1398 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                                        CASSELLI BROSName:
                                        PA29069Lust ID:
                                        PA605227Facility ID:
                                        352064Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Used OilSubstances:
                                        500Tank Capacity:
                                        2002/06/12 15:59:59+00Removal Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        PA689294 - 005Tank ID:
                                        PA584219Facility ID:
                                        1573550Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GasolineSubstances:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        2002/06/12 15:59:59+00Removal Date:
                                        1978/06/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:

CASSELLI BROS  (Continued) 1028673716
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.Transporter Name:
                                                  TXR000081205Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  1Transporter Line Number:
                                                  008112254SKSManifest Tracking Number:

Transporter:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEFederal Waste:
                                                  D001Federal Waste Code:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  008112254SKSManifest Tracking Number:

Federal Waste:

                                                  NRejection Indicator:
                                                  NManifest Residue Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Contact Company Name:
                                                  ARDesignated Facility Location State:
                                                  71730Designated Facility Location Zip:
                                                  El DoradoDesignated Facility Location City:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street 2:
                                                  309 American CircleDesignated Facility Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Location Street Number:
                                                  ARDesignated Facility Mail State:
                                                  71730Designated Facility Mail Zip:
                                                  El DoradoDesignated Facility Mail City:
                                                  309 American CircleDesignated Facility Mail Street 2:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedDesignated Facility Mail Street Number:
                                                  Clean Harbors El Dorado LlcDesignated Facility Name:
                                                  ARD069748192Designated Facility EPA ID:
                                                  Sunbelt RentalsGenerator Contact Company Name:
                                                  PAGenerator Location State:
                                                  19422Generator Location Zip:
                                                  Blue BellGenerator Location City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street 2:
                                                  1348 Dekalb PikeGenerator Location Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Location Street Number:
                                                  19422Generator Mail Zip:
                                                  PAGenerator Mail State:
                                                  BLUE BELLGenerator Mail City:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street 2:
                                                  1348 DEKALB PIKEGenerator Mail Street 1:
                                                  Not reportedGenerator Mail Street Number:
                                                  Sunbelt RentalsGenerator Name:
                                                  CESQGGenerator EPA ID:
                                                  ServiceOrigin Type:
                                                  DataImage5CopySubmission Type:
                                                  SignedManifest Status:
                                                  20220430Received Date:
                                                  20220406Shipped Date:
                                                  20220520Last Updated Date:
                                                  008112254SKSManifest Tracking Number:

E MANIFEST:

596 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster B
0.113 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
292 ft.

 

< 1/8 BLUE BELL, PA  19422
NE 1348 DEKALB PIKE    N/A
B4 E MANIFESTSUNBELT RENTALS 1027871375
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  YEPA Waste Indicator:
                                                  Not reportedConsent Number:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Minimization Code:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedSource Code:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code Description:
                                                  Not reportedForm Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  Not reportedWaste Density:
                                                  NWaste Type Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NQuantity Discrepancy Indicator:
                                                  NWaste Residue Indicator:
                                                  INCINERATIONManagement Method Description:
                                                  H040Management Method Code:
                                                  56.689377Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilorgrams:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  56.689377Waste Quantity, in Kilograms:
                                                  0.0625Non-Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0Acute Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  0.0625Waste Quantity, in Tons:
                                                  PoundsQuantity Unit of Measure Description:
                                                  PQuantity Unit of Measure Code:
                                                  125Waste Quantity:
                                                  Metal drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type Description:
                                                  DMContainer Type Code:
                                                  1Number of Containers:
                                   Not reportedNon-Hazardous Waste Description:
                                                  Un1268, Waste Petroleum Distillates, N.O.S., 3, Pg IiiU.S. DOT Description:
                                                  UN1268U.S. DOT ID Number:
                                                  YU.S. DOT Hazardous Indicator:
                                                  1Waste Line Number:
                                                  008112254SKSManifest Tracking Number:

Waste Line:

                                                  Us EnvironmentalTransporter Name:
                                                  PAR000524041Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  5Transporter Line Number:
                                                  008112254SKSManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc.Transporter Name:
                                                  MAD039322250Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  4Transporter Line Number:
                                                  008112254SKSManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  Us EnvironmentalTransporter Name:
                                                  PAR000524041Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  3Transporter Line Number:
                                                  008112254SKSManifest Tracking Number:

                                                  Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc.Transporter Name:
                                                  MAD039322250Transporter EPA ID:
                                                  2Transporter Line Number:
                                                  008112254SKSManifest Tracking Number:

SUNBELT RENTALS  (Continued) 1027871375
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        KeroseneSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1978/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        PA683382 - 002Tank ID:
                                        PA583299Facility ID:
                                        1646292Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GasolineSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1978/12/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        PA683381 - 001Tank ID:
                                        PA583299Facility ID:
                                        1646291Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -75.29736918Longitude:
                                        40.15987117Latitude:
                                        40.15987117Y Coord:
                                        -75.29736918X Coord:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        3EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        020402031005WHPA HUC12:
                                        WL - WellWHPA Facility Type:
                                        GW - Ground waterWHPA Water Type:
                                        PA1460048_003WHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        YesWithin WHPA:
                                        020402031007SPA HUC12:
                                        IN - IntakeSPA Facility Type:
                                        SW - Surface WaterSPA Water Type:
                                        PA1460046_001SPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        YesWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        21Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        280Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        2Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        PointAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        BLUE BELL, PA 19422City,State,Zip:
                                        1336 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                                        CLEAN ALL COName:
                                        PA583299Facility ID:
                                        364215Object ID:

UST FINDER:

703 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster B
0.133 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
293 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BLUE BELL, PA  19422
NE 1336 DEKALB PIKE    N/A
B5 UST FINDERCLEAN ALL CO 1028673033
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       Not reportedTank Code:
                                                       12/01/1978Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       KEROSubstance:
                                                       550Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       Closed Without a PermitStatus:
                                                       683382Tank Id:
                                                       002Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       UNKNOWNContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       JOHN FITZPATRICK JRChemical Name:
                                                       187929CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       Not reportedTank Code:
                                                       12/01/1978Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       GASSubstance:
                                                       550Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       Closed Without a PermitStatus:
                                                       683381Tank Id:
                                                       001Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedRegulated Expire Date:
                                                       Not reportedRegion Code Name:
                                                       BLUE BELL, PA 19422-1860RP City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedRP Address 2:
                                                       1239 MICHAELS LNRP Address:
                                                       CLEAN ALL COResp Party Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner County Code:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                                       BLUE BELL, PA 19422Owner City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                                       1239 MICHAEL LNOwner Address:
                                                       JOHN FITZPATRICK JROwner Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Id:
                                                       Not reportedClient Date:
                                                       Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                                                       583299Site ID:
                                                       46-02386Facility Id:
                                                       BLUE BELL, PA 19422City,State,Zip:
                                                       1336 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                                                       CLEAN ALL COName:

ARCHIVE UST:

703 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster B
0.133 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
293 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BLUE BELL, PA  19422
NE 1336 DEKALB PIKE    N/A
B6 ARCHIVE USTCLEAN ALL CO S119703799

TC7738343.2s   Page 17



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       UNKNOWNContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       JOHN FITZPATRICK JRChemical Name:
                                                       187929CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:

CLEAN ALL CO  (Continued) S119703799

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       NASER CAVASMI OWNERContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       202 AUTO LLCChemical Name:
                                                       249040CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       Not reportedTank Code:
                                                       Not reportedInstall Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       WOSubstance:
                                                       550Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       RemovedStatus:
                                                       923520Tank Id:
                                                       001Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedRegulated Expire Date:
                                                       Not reportedRegion Code Name:
                                                       BLUE BELL, PA 19422-1865RP City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedRP Address 2:
                                                       1273 DEKALB PIKERP Address:
                                                       202 AUTOResp Party Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner County Code:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                                       BLUE BELL, PA 19422-1865Owner City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                                       1273 DEKALB PIKEOwner Address:
                                                       202 AUTO LLCOwner Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Id:
                                                       Not reportedClient Date:
                                                       Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                                                       584491Site ID:
                                                       46-39367Facility Id:
                                                       BLUE BELL, PA 19422-1865City,State,Zip:
                                                       1273 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                                                       202 AUTOName:

ARCHIVE UST:

734 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster B
0.139 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
290 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BLUE BELL, PA  19422
NNE 1273 DEKALB PIKE    N/A
B7 ARCHIVE UST202 AUTO S119704174
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Waste OilSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        2006/05/30 15:59:59+00Removal Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        PA923520 - 001Tank ID:
                                        PA584491Facility ID:
                                        1574213Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Diesel FuelSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        1998/07/17 15:59:59+00Removal Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        PA690337 - 004Tank ID:
                                        PA584491Facility ID:
                                        1571103Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -75.29747507Longitude:
                                        40.15986202Latitude:
                                        40.15986202Y Coord:
                                        -75.29747507X Coord:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        3EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        020402031005WHPA HUC12:
                                        WL - WellWHPA Facility Type:
                                        GW - Ground waterWHPA Water Type:
                                        PA1460048_003WHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        YesWithin WHPA:
                                        020402031007SPA HUC12:
                                        IN - IntakeSPA Facility Type:
                                        SW - Surface WaterSPA Water Type:
                                        PA1460046_001SPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        YesWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        20Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        275Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        5Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        PointAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        BLUE BELL, PACity,State,Zip:
                                        1273 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                                        202 AUTOName:
                                        PA584491Facility ID:
                                        364214Object ID:

UST FINDER:

734 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster B
0.139 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
290 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BLUE BELL, PA  
NNE 1273 DEKALB PIKE    N/A
B8 UST FINDER202 AUTO 1028673875
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GasolineSubstances:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        1997/09/17 15:59:59+00Removal Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        PA690336 - 003Tank ID:
                                        PA584491Facility ID:
                                        1567892Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GasolineSubstances:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        1997/09/17 15:59:59+00Removal Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        PA690335 - 002Tank ID:
                                        PA584491Facility ID:
                                        1567891Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GasolineSubstances:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        1997/09/17 15:59:59+00Removal Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        PA690334 - 001Tank ID:
                                        PA584491Facility ID:
                                        1567890Object ID:

202 AUTO  (Continued) 1028673875

                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    Not reportedSource Cause Of Release:
                    Not reportedRelease Discovered:
                    Not reportedSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    CTR SQ CITGOIncident Desc:
                    4236Incident Id:
                    CTR SQUARE CORPClient:
                    46-43318Program Other Id:
                    09/23/1997Confirmed Date:
                    09/23/1997Status Date:
                    Interim or Remedial Actions InitiatedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    605606Facility Id:
                    Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    CENTER SQUARE, PA 19422-1865City,State,Zip:
                    1273 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                    CENTER SQUARE CITGOName:

LUST:

734 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster B
0.139 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
290 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 NPDESCENTER SQUARE, PA  19422
NNE ARCHIVE UST1273 DEKALB PIKE    N/A
B9 LUSTCENTRE SQUARE CITGO GWCU U003983869
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedTank:
                    Not reportedSource Cause Of Release:
                    Not reportedRelease Discovered:
                    Not reportedSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    CTR SQ CITGOIncident Desc:
                    4236Incident Id:
                    CTR SQUARE CORPClient:
                    46-43318Program Other Id:
                    09/23/1997Confirmed Date:
                    09/23/1997Status Date:
                    Interim or Remedial Actions InitiatedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    605606Facility Id:
                    Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    CENTER SQUARE, PA 19422-1865City,State,Zip:
                    1273 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                    CENTER SQUARE CITGOName:

                    -75.297467Longitude:
                    40.159989Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    CUMENEChemical:
                    98-82-8CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    Not reportedSource Cause Of Release:
                    Not reportedRelease Discovered:
                    Not reportedSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    CTR SQ CITGOIncident Desc:
                    4236Incident Id:
                    CTR SQUARE CORPClient:
                    46-43318Program Other Id:
                    09/23/1997Confirmed Date:
                    09/23/1997Status Date:
                    Interim or Remedial Actions InitiatedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    605606Facility Id:
                    Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    CENTER SQUARE, PA 19422-1865City,State,Zip:
                    1273 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                    CENTER SQUARE CITGOName:

                    -75.297467Longitude:
                    40.159989Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    BENZENEChemical:
                    71-43-2CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:

CENTRE SQUARE CITGO GWCU  (Continued) U003983869
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSource Cause Of Release:
                    Not reportedRelease Discovered:
                    Not reportedSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    CTR SQ CITGOIncident Desc:
                    4236Incident Id:
                    CTR SQUARE CORPClient:
                    46-43318Program Other Id:
                    09/23/1997Confirmed Date:
                    09/23/1997Status Date:
                    Interim or Remedial Actions InitiatedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    605606Facility Id:
                    Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    CENTER SQUARE, PA 19422-1865City,State,Zip:
                    1273 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                    CENTER SQUARE CITGOName:

                    -75.297467Longitude:
                    40.159989Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    METHYL TERT-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE)Chemical:
                    1634-04-4CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    Not reportedSource Cause Of Release:
                    Not reportedRelease Discovered:
                    Not reportedSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    CTR SQ CITGOIncident Desc:
                    4236Incident Id:
                    CTR SQUARE CORPClient:
                    46-43318Program Other Id:
                    09/23/1997Confirmed Date:
                    09/23/1997Status Date:
                    Interim or Remedial Actions InitiatedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    605606Facility Id:
                    Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    CENTER SQUARE, PA 19422-1865City,State,Zip:
                    1273 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                    CENTER SQUARE CITGOName:

                    -75.297467Longitude:
                    40.159989Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    ETHYL BENZENEChemical:
                    100-41-4CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:

CENTRE SQUARE CITGO GWCU  (Continued) U003983869
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedRelease Discovered:
                    Not reportedSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    CTR SQ CITGOIncident Desc:
                    4236Incident Id:
                    CTR SQUARE CORPClient:
                    46-43318Program Other Id:
                    09/23/1997Confirmed Date:
                    09/23/1997Status Date:
                    Interim or Remedial Actions InitiatedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    605606Facility Id:
                    Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    CENTER SQUARE, PA 19422-1865City,State,Zip:
                    1273 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                    CENTER SQUARE CITGOName:

                    -75.297467Longitude:
                    40.159989Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    TOLUENEChemical:
                    108-88-3CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    Not reportedSource Cause Of Release:
                    Not reportedRelease Discovered:
                    Not reportedSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    CTR SQ CITGOIncident Desc:
                    4236Incident Id:
                    CTR SQUARE CORPClient:
                    46-43318Program Other Id:
                    09/23/1997Confirmed Date:
                    09/23/1997Status Date:
                    Interim or Remedial Actions InitiatedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    605606Facility Id:
                    Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    CENTER SQUARE, PA 19422-1865City,State,Zip:
                    1273 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                    CENTER SQUARE CITGOName:

                    -75.297467Longitude:
                    40.159989Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    NAPHTHALENEChemical:
                    91-20-3CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:

CENTRE SQUARE CITGO GWCU  (Continued) U003983869
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                    Not reportedSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    CTR SQ CITGOIncident Desc:
                    4236Incident Id:
                    CTR SQUARE CORPClient:
                    46-43318Program Other Id:
                    09/23/1997Confirmed Date:
                    09/23/1997Status Date:
                    Interim or Remedial Actions InitiatedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    605606Facility Id:
                    Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    CENTER SQUARE, PA 19422-1865City,State,Zip:
                    1273 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                    CENTER SQUARE CITGOName:

                    -75.297467Longitude:
                    40.159989Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    BENZENEChemical:
                    71-43-2CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    Not reportedSource Cause Of Release:
                    Not reportedRelease Discovered:
                    Not reportedSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    CTR SQ CITGOIncident Desc:
                    4236Incident Id:
                    CTR SQUARE CORPClient:
                    46-43318Program Other Id:
                    09/23/1997Confirmed Date:
                    09/23/1997Status Date:
                    Interim or Remedial Actions InitiatedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    605606Facility Id:
                    Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    CENTER SQUARE, PA 19422-1865City,State,Zip:
                    1273 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                    CENTER SQUARE CITGOName:

                    -75.297467Longitude:
                    40.159989Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    XYLENES (TOTAL)Chemical:
                    1330-20-7CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    Ground WaterImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    Not reportedSource Cause Of Release:

CENTRE SQUARE CITGO GWCU  (Continued) U003983869
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                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    CTR SQ CITGOIncident Desc:
                    4236Incident Id:
                    CTR SQUARE CORPClient:
                    46-43318Program Other Id:
                    09/23/1997Confirmed Date:
                    09/23/1997Status Date:
                    Interim or Remedial Actions InitiatedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    605606Facility Id:
                    Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    CENTER SQUARE, PA 19422-1865City,State,Zip:
                    1273 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                    CENTER SQUARE CITGOName:

                    -75.297467Longitude:
                    40.159989Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    ETHYL BENZENEChemical:
                    100-41-4CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    Not reportedSource Cause Of Release:
                    Not reportedRelease Discovered:
                    Not reportedSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    CTR SQ CITGOIncident Desc:
                    4236Incident Id:
                    CTR SQUARE CORPClient:
                    46-43318Program Other Id:
                    09/23/1997Confirmed Date:
                    09/23/1997Status Date:
                    Interim or Remedial Actions InitiatedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    605606Facility Id:
                    Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    CENTER SQUARE, PA 19422-1865City,State,Zip:
                    1273 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                    CENTER SQUARE CITGOName:

                    -75.297467Longitude:
                    40.159989Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    CUMENEChemical:
                    98-82-8CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    Not reportedSource Cause Of Release:
                    Not reportedRelease Discovered:

CENTRE SQUARE CITGO GWCU  (Continued) U003983869
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                    CTR SQ CITGOIncident Desc:
                    4236Incident Id:
                    CTR SQUARE CORPClient:
                    46-43318Program Other Id:
                    09/23/1997Confirmed Date:
                    09/23/1997Status Date:
                    Interim or Remedial Actions InitiatedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    605606Facility Id:
                    Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    CENTER SQUARE, PA 19422-1865City,State,Zip:
                    1273 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                    CENTER SQUARE CITGOName:

                    -75.297467Longitude:
                    40.159989Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    NAPHTHALENEChemical:
                    91-20-3CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    Not reportedSource Cause Of Release:
                    Not reportedRelease Discovered:
                    Not reportedSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    CTR SQ CITGOIncident Desc:
                    4236Incident Id:
                    CTR SQUARE CORPClient:
                    46-43318Program Other Id:
                    09/23/1997Confirmed Date:
                    09/23/1997Status Date:
                    Interim or Remedial Actions InitiatedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    605606Facility Id:
                    Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    CENTER SQUARE, PA 19422-1865City,State,Zip:
                    1273 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                    CENTER SQUARE CITGOName:

                    -75.297467Longitude:
                    40.159989Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    METHYL TERT-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE)Chemical:
                    1634-04-4CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    Not reportedSource Cause Of Release:
                    Not reportedRelease Discovered:
                    Not reportedSource Of Notification:

CENTRE SQUARE CITGO GWCU  (Continued) U003983869
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                                                       CENTER SQUARE, PA 19422Owner City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                                       1273 DEKALB PIKEOwner Address:
                                                       JOHN E BURTOwner Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Id:
                                                       Not reportedClient Date:
                                                       Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                                                       584491Site ID:
                                                       46-41557Facility Id:
                                                       CENTER SQUARE, PA 19422-1865City,State,Zip:
                                                       1273 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                                                       BURTS AUTO SVCName:

ARCHIVE UST:

                    -75.297467Longitude:
                    40.159989Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    XYLENES (TOTAL)Chemical:
                    1330-20-7CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    Not reportedSource Cause Of Release:
                    Not reportedRelease Discovered:
                    Not reportedSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    CTR SQ CITGOIncident Desc:
                    4236Incident Id:
                    CTR SQUARE CORPClient:
                    46-43318Program Other Id:
                    09/23/1997Confirmed Date:
                    09/23/1997Status Date:
                    Interim or Remedial Actions InitiatedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    605606Facility Id:
                    Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    CENTER SQUARE, PA 19422-1865City,State,Zip:
                    1273 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                    CENTER SQUARE CITGOName:

                    -75.297467Longitude:
                    40.159989Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    TOLUENEChemical:
                    108-88-3CAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    Not reportedSource Cause Of Release:
                    Not reportedRelease Discovered:
                    Not reportedSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:

CENTRE SQUARE CITGO GWCU  (Continued) U003983869
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                                                       Not reportedInstall Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       GASSubstance:
                                                       8000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       RemovedStatus:
                                                       690334Tank Id:
                                                       001Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       UNKNOWNContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       JOHN E BURTChemical Name:
                                                       164328CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       Not reportedTank Code:
                                                       12/01/1957Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       USDOLSubstance:
                                                       500Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       Exempt From State LawStatus:
                                                       689223Tank Id:
                                                       002Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       UNKNOWNContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       JOHN E BURTChemical Name:
                                                       164328CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       Not reportedTank Code:
                                                       12/01/1957Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       HOSubstance:
                                                       500Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       Exempt From State LawStatus:
                                                       689222Tank Id:
                                                       001Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedRegulated Expire Date:
                                                       Not reportedRegion Code Name:
                                                       CENTER SQUARE, PA 19422-1865RP City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedRP Address 2:
                                                       1273 DEKALB PIKERP Address:
                                                       BURTS AUTO SVCResp Party Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner County Code:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Phone:

CENTRE SQUARE CITGO GWCU  (Continued) U003983869
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                                                       10000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       RemovedStatus:
                                                       690337Tank Id:
                                                       004Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       BROOKE DAVIS PRESContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       CTR SQUARE CORPChemical Name:
                                                       139961CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       Not reportedTank Code:
                                                       Not reportedInstall Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       GASSubstance:
                                                       8000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       RemovedStatus:
                                                       690336Tank Id:
                                                       003Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       BROOKE DAVIS PRESContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       CTR SQUARE CORPChemical Name:
                                                       139961CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       Not reportedTank Code:
                                                       Not reportedInstall Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       GASSubstance:
                                                       8000Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       RemovedStatus:
                                                       690335Tank Id:
                                                       002Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       BROOKE DAVIS PRESContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       CTR SQUARE CORPChemical Name:
                                                       139961CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       Not reportedTank Code:

CENTRE SQUARE CITGO GWCU  (Continued) U003983869
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                              Not reportedContact Email:
                              Not reportedContact Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedAdditional SIC Code:
                              5541Primary SIC Code:
                              04/29/2014Latest Permit Issuance Date:
                              SERORegion:
                              ActiveStatus:
                              PAG-05 Groundwater RemediationFee Category:
                              Groundwater CleanupFacility Kind:
                              NoJoint Permittee:
                              62495Client ID:
                              Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                              NORRISTOWN, PA 19401Permit City/State/Zip:
                              2 E MAIN STPermit Street Address:
                              (484) 250-5724Cognizant Official Telephone:
                              JESSICA KASMARICognizant Official:
                              0.1000Total App. Design Flow (MGD):
                              MINORCurrent Major Minor Status:
                              Unnamed Tributary To Stony CreekReceiving Waters:
                              12/31/2018Expiration Date:
                              05/01/2014Effective Date:
                              PA DEP SEROPermit Name:
                              PAG050090Permit Number:
                              550873Facility ID:
                              CENTER SQUARE, PA 19422-1865City,State,Zip:
                              1273 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                              CENTRE SQUARE CITGO GWCUName:

NPDES:

                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       BROOKE DAVIS PRESContact Name:
                                                       NUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       CTR SQUARE CORPChemical Name:
                                                       139961CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       Not reportedTank Code:
                                                       Not reportedInstall Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       DIESLSubstance:

CENTRE SQUARE CITGO GWCU  (Continued) U003983869

                                        CENTER SQUARE, PA 0City,State,Zip:
                                        1273 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                                        CENTER SQUARE CITGOName:
                                        PA4236Lust ID:
                                        PA605606Facility ID:
                                        352212Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

734 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster B
0.139 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
290 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CENTER SQUARE, PA  0
NNE 1273 DEKALB PIKE    N/A
B10 UST FINDER RELEASECENTER SQUARE CITGO 1029088032
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                                        -75.29747Longitude:
                                        40.15999Latitude:
                                        40.1599900000001Y Coord:
                                        -75.29747X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        3EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        020402031005WHPA HUC12:
                                        WL - WellWHPA Facility Type:
                                        GW - Ground waterWHPA Water Type:
                                        PA1460048_003WHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        YesWithin WHPA:
                                        20402031007SPA HUC12:
                                        IN - IntakeSPA Facility Type:
                                        SW - SurRELEASEe WaterSPA Water Type:
                                        PA1460046_001SPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        YesWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        20Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        269Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        OpenStatus:
                                        1997/09/23 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:

CENTER SQUARE CITGO  (Continued) 1029088032

                                        PA1460048_003WHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        YesWithin WHPA:
                                        020402031007SPA HUC12:
                                        IN - IntakeSPA Facility Type:
                                        SW - Surface WaterSPA Water Type:
                                        PA1460046_001SPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        YesWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Low IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        24Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        280Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        1Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        PointAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        BLUE BELL, PACity,State,Zip:
                                        1257 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                                        EXPLO TECHName:
                                        PA584146Facility ID:
                                        364235Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1003 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.190 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
285 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BLUE BELL, PA  
NNE 1257 DEKALB PIKE    N/A
C11 UST FINDEREXPLO TECH 1028673680
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                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        Used OilSubstances:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        1984/06/01 16:00:00+00Installation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        PA688968 - 001Tank ID:
                                        PA584146Facility ID:
                                        1647853Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -75.29680524Longitude:
                                        40.16051392Latitude:
                                        40.16051392Y Coord:
                                        -75.29680524X Coord:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        3EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        020402031005WHPA HUC12:
                                        WL - WellWHPA Facility Type:
                                        GW - Ground waterWHPA Water Type:

EXPLO TECH  (Continued) 1028673680

                                                       99999Capacity:
                                                       Not reportedStatus Code End Date:
                                                       Closed Without a PermitStatus:
                                                       688968Tank Id:
                                                       001Tank Sequence #:

                                                       Not reportedRegulated Expire Date:
                                                       Not reportedRegion Code Name:
                                                       BLUE BELL, PA 19422RP City,St,Zip:
                                                       Not reportedRP Address 2:
                                                       1257 DEKALB PIKERP Address:
                                                       EXPLO TECHResp Party Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner County Code:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                                       BLUE BELL, PA 19422Owner City,St,Zip:
                                                       RR 2Owner Address 2:
                                                       1257 DEKALB PIKEOwner Address:
                                                       EXPLO TECH INCOwner Name:
                                                       Not reportedOwner Id:
                                                       Not reportedClient Date:
                                                       Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                                                       584146Site ID:
                                                       46-40988Facility Id:
                                                       BLUE BELL, PA 19422-1864City,State,Zip:
                                                       1257 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                                                       EXPLO TECHName:

ARCHIVE UST:

1003 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.190 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
285 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BLUE BELL, PA  19422
NNE 1257 DEKALB PIKE    N/A
C12 ARCHIVE USTEXPLO TECH S119704246
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                                                       Not reportedCompany:
                                                       UNKNOWNContact Name:
                                                       YUndeliverable Address Ind.:
                                                       Not reportedOther Information Regarding The Tank Substance:
                                                       EXPLO TECH INCChemical Name:
                                                       186017CASRN for Hazardous Substances:
                                                       Not reportedSubstance Type:
                                                       Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                                       Not reportedInspection Code:
                                                       Not reportedTank Code:
                                                       06/01/1984Install Date:
                                                       Not reportedTank Substance End Date:
                                                       USDOLSubstance:

EXPLO TECH  (Continued) S119704246

                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    604799Facility Id:
                    Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    BLUE BELL, PA 19422-1865City,State,Zip:
                    1265 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                    QSC EQUIPName:

                    -75.297467Longitude:
                    40.159989Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedChemical:
                    Not reportedCAS RN:
                    Diesel FuelSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    INFNPSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    QUARRYMANS SUPPLIESIncident Desc:
                    4225Incident Id:
                    QSC EQUIP INCClient:
                    46-36942Program Other Id:
                    03/23/1990Confirmed Date:
                    07/03/1990Status Date:
                    Cleanup CompletedFacility Status:
                    Underground Storage Tank Containing PetroleumFacility Type:
                    604799Facility Id:
                    Whitpain TwpMunicipality:
                    EP SE Rgnl Off NorristownRegion:
                    BLUE BELL, PA 19422-1865City,State,Zip:
                    1265 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                    QSC EQUIPName:

LUST:

1059 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.201 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
270 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 FINDSBLUE BELL, PA  19422
North RCRA NonGen / NLR1265 DEKALB PK PAD013896774
D13 LUSTQSC EQUIP 1000922042
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                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                OpernameOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                Gulick Jr C DonaldOwner Name:
                                                                                BLUE BELL, PA 19422-1487Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 1487Mailing Address:
                                                                                1State District:
                                                                                PaState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                03EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                610-279-1001Contact Telephone:
                                                                                BLUE BELL, PA 19422-1487Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 1487Contact Address:
                                                                                GLENN MCKANNANContact Name:
                                                                                PAD013896774EPA ID:
                                                                                BLUE BELL, PA 19422Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                1265 Dekalb PkHandler Address:
                                                                      Qsc Equipment IncHandler Name:
                                                                                20041015Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

                    -75.297467Longitude:
                    40.159989Latitude:
                    Not reportedAltitude Datum:
                    WGS84Horizontal Ref Datum:
Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedChemical:
                    Not reportedCAS RN:
                    Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                    SoilImpact Desc:
                    Not reportedTank:
                    INFNPSource Cause Of Release:
                    CLOSRelease Discovered:
                    OWNERSource Of Notification:
                    Not reportedSuspect Date:
                    QUARRYMANS SUPPLIESIncident Desc:
                    4225Incident Id:
                    QSC EQUIP INCClient:
                    46-36942Program Other Id:
                    03/23/1990Confirmed Date:
                    07/03/1990Status Date:

QSC EQUIP  (Continued) 1000922042
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            215-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OPERCITY, AK 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OPERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          OPERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Corrosive WasteWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20041022Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:

QSC EQUIP  (Continued) 1000922042

TC7738343.2s   Page 35



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            PaState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          QSC EQUIPMENT INCHandler Name:
                                                            19860814Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            PaState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          QSC EQUIPMENT INCHandler Name:
                                                            20041015Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            610-279-1001Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BLUE BELL, PA 19422-1487Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 1487Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          GULICK JR C DONALDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            215-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OPERCITY, AK 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OPERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          OPERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            610-279-1001Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BLUE BELL, PA 19422-1487Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 1487Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          GULICK JR C DONALDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

QSC EQUIP  (Continued) 1000922042
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            DMTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20040405Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

QSC EQUIP  (Continued) 1000922042
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   BLUE BELL, PA 19422City,State,Zip:
                                   1265 DEKALB PKAddress:
                                   QSC EQUIPName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110001039590DFR URL:
                                   110001039590Registry ID:
                                   1000922042Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System
view of clients and sites (including facilities) that DEP regulates.
(PA-EFACTS) is a department-wide database that provides a holistic
Environmental, Facility, Application, and Compliance Tracking System
Pennsylvania’s Department of Environmental Protection’s (DEP)

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110001039590Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:

QSC EQUIP  (Continued) 1000922042

                                        SW - SurRELEASEe WaterSPA Water Type:
                                        PA1460046_001SPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        YesWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        20Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        269Population within 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1990/03/23 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        BLUE BELL, PA 0City,State,Zip:
                                        1265 DEKALB PIKEAddress:
                                        QSC EQUIPName:
                                        PA4225Lust ID:
                                        PA604799Facility ID:
                                        351915Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

1059 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.201 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
270 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BLUE BELL, PA  0
North 1265 DEKALB PIKE    N/A
D14 UST FINDER RELEASEQSC EQUIP 1029088016
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -75.29747Longitude:
                                        40.15999Latitude:
                                        40.1599900000001Y Coord:
                                        -75.29747X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        3EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        020402031005WHPA HUC12:
                                        WL - WellWHPA Facility Type:
                                        GW - Ground waterWHPA Water Type:
                                        PA1460048_003WHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        YesWithin WHPA:
                                        20402031007SPA HUC12:
                                        IN - IntakeSPA Facility Type:

QSC EQUIP  (Continued) 1029088016

                                        0300940Site ID:
                                        03Region:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        NQual:
                                        1987-05-22 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1987-05-22 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        EISENHARDT MILLS, INCSite Name:
                                        PAD045137130EPA ID:
                                        0300940Site ID:
                                        03Region:

SEMS Archive Detail:

                         NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         42091FIPS Code:
                         05Cong District:
                         EAST GREENVILLE, PA 18041City,State,Zip:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         1519 SULLIVAN TRAILAddress:
                         EISENHARDT MILLS, INCName:
                         PAD045137130EPA ID:
                         0300940Site ID:

SEMS Archive:

2217 ft.
0.420 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
268 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 EAST GREENVILLE, PA  18041
WSW 1519 SULLIVAN TRAIL PAD045137130
15 SEMS-ARCHIVEEISENHARDT MILLS, INC 1003864905
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1987-05-22 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        EISENHARDT MILLS, INCSite Name:
                                        PAD045137130EPA ID:
                                        0300940Site ID:
                                        03Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1985-03-01 06:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1985-03-01 06:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        EISENHARDT MILLS, INCSite Name:
                                        PAD045137130EPA ID:

EISENHARDT MILLS, INC  (Continued) 1003864905
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

TC7738343.2s     Page GR-1
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

SHWS:  Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act Site List
The Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act Site List includes sites listed on PA Priority List, sites delisted from PA Priority
List, Interim Response Completed sites, and Sites Being Studied or Response Being Planned.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-7816
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HSCA:  HSCA Remedial Sites Listing
A list of remedial sites on the PA Priority List. This is the PA state equivalent of the federal NPL superfund
list.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-7816
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF:  Operating Facilities
The listing includes Municipal Waste Landfills, Construction/Demolition Waste Landfills and Waste-to-Energy Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-787-7564
Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MUN WASTE OPER:  Municipal Waste Operations Listing
A Municipal Waste Operation is a DEP primary facility type related to the Waste Management Municipal Waste Program.
The sub-facility types related to Municipal Waste Operations that are included are: Composting: Includes facilities
that use land for processing municipal waste by composting. Composting is a process that biologically decomposes
organic waste under controlled anaerobic or aerobic conditions to yield a humus-like product. Land Application:
Includes facilities that uses agricultural utilization or land reclamation of waste. Sewage sludge is land-applied
for its nutrient value or as a soil conditioner.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2024
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-787-7381
Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RES WASTE OPER:  Residual Waste Operations Listing
A Residual Waste Operation is a DEP primary facility type related to the Waste Management Residual Waste Program.
Residual waste is waste generated at an industrial, mining, or wastewater treatment facility. The sub-facility
types related to Residual Waste that are included are:____ Generator: A generator is a person, company, institution,
or municipality that produces or creates residual waste. Residual waste is waste generated at an industrial, mining,
or wastewater treatment facility. Impoundment: An impoundment is a facility designed to hold an accumulation of
liquid wastes. Incinerator: An incinerator is an enclosed device using controlled combustion to thermally break
down residual waste.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2024
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-787-7381
Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LAST:  Storage Tank Release Sites
Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Incident Reports.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/11/2024
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-7509
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST:  Storage Tank Release Sites
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/11/2024
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-7509
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UNREG LTANKS:  Unregulated Tank Cases
Leaking storage tank cases from unregulated storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2003
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-7509
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UST:  Listing of Pennsylvania Regulated Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-772-5599
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Listing of Pennsylvania Regulated Aboveground Storage Tanks
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-772-5599
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Site Listing
Under the Land Recycling Act (Act 2) persons who perform a site cleanup using the site-specific standard or
the special industrial area standard may use engineering or institutional controls as part of the response action.
Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create
pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/12/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-9470
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

AUL:  Environmental Covenants Listing
A listing of sites with environmental covenants.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-7509
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INST CONTROL:  Institutional Controls Site Listing
Under the Land Recycling Act (Act 2) persons who perform a site cleanup using the site-specific standard or
the special industrial area standard may use engineering or institutional controls as part of the response action.
Institutional controls include administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions,
property use restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants
remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/12/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-9470
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
The VCP listings included Completed Sites, Sites in Progress and Act 2 Non-Use Aquifer Determinations Sites. Formerly
known as the Act 2, the Land Recycling Program encourages the voluntary cleanup and reuse of contaminated commercial
and industrial sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-2388
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LAND REC CLEANUP:  Land Recycling Cleanup Location Listing
Land Recycling Cleanup Locations (LRCL) are divided into one or more sub-facilities categorized as media: Air,
Contained Release or Abandoned Container, Groundwater, Sediment, Soil, Surface Water, and Waste. Media is the
environmental resource that is associated with the cleanup effort. The following primary facility kinds describe
the Acts from which cleanup locations are derived: Act2 Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards;
CERCLA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, also known as the Superfund; HSCA
Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act; STSP Storage Tank Spill and Prevention Act.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2024
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-1566
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
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BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are generally defined as abandoned or underused industrial or commercial properties where redevelopment
is complicated by actual or perceived environmental contamination. Brownfields vary in size, location, age and
past use. They can range from a small, abandoned corner gas station to a large, multi-acre former manufacturing
plant that has been closed for years.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-1566
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2024
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

HIST LF ALI:  Abandoned Landfill Inventory
The report provides facility information recorded in the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection ALI
database. Some of this information has been abstracted from old records and may not accurately reflect the current
conditions and status at these facilities

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2022
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-787-7564
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST LF INACTIVE:  Inactive Facilities List
A listing of inactive non-hazardous facilities (10000 & 300000 series). This listing is no longer updated or
maintained by the Department of Environmental Protection. At the time the listing was available, the DEP?s name
was the Department of Environmental Resources.

Date of Government Version: 12/20/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-787-7381
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST LF INVENTORY:  Facility Inventory
A listing of solid waste facilities. This listing is no longer updated or maintained by the Department of Environmental
Protection. At the time the listing was available, the DEP?s name was the Department of Environmental Resources.
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Date of Government Version: 06/02/1999
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-787-7381
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 05/20/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

ARCHIVE UST:  Archived Underground Storage Tank Sites
The list includes tanks storing highly hazardous substances that were removed from the DEP’s Storage Tank Information
database because of the Department’s policy on sensitive information. The list also may include tanks that are
removed or permanently closed.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-772-5599
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ARCHIVE AST:  Archived Aboveground Storage Tank Sites
The list includes aboveground tanks with a capacity greater than 21,000 gallons that were removed from the DEP’s
Storage Tank Information database because of the Department’s policy on sensitive information. The list also may
include tanks that are removed or permanently closed.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-772-5599
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ACT 2-DEED:  Act 2-Deed Acknowledgment Sites
This listing pertains to sites where the Department has approved a cleanup requiring a deed acknowledgment under
Act 2. This list includes sites remediated to a non-residential Statewide health standard (Section 303(g));
all sites demonstrating attainment of a Site-specific standard (Section 304(m)); and sites being remediated
as a special industrial area (Section 305(g)). Persons who remediated a site to a standard that requires a
deed acknowledgment shall comply with the requirements of the Solid Waste Management Act or the Hazardous Sites
Cleanup Act, as referenced in Act 2. These statutes require a property description section in the deed concerning
the hazardous substance disposal on the site. The location of disposed hazardous substances and a description
of the type of hazardous substances disposed on the site shall be included in the deed acknowledgment. A deed
acknowledgment is required at the time of conveyance of the property.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2010
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-9470
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  State spills
A listing of hazardous material incidents.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  DEP, Emergency Response
Telephone:  717-787-5715
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-438-2474
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.
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Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA Watch List
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 283

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2024
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.
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Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.
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Date of Government Version: 01/02/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2024
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-0717
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2024
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2024
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.
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Date of Government Version: 08/06/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (215) 814-5000
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2023
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS NPL:  Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
EPA’s Office of Land and Emergency Management and EPA Regional Offices maintain data describing what is known
about site investigations, contamination, and remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) where PFAS is present in the environment.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8895
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS FEDERAL SITES:  Federal Sites PFAS Information
Several federal entities, such as the federal Superfund program, Department of Defense, National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Energy provided information for sites with
known or suspected detections at federal facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS TRIS:  List of PFAS Added to the TRI
Section 7321 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020 (NDAA) immediately added certain
per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) to the list of chemicals covered by the Toxics Release Inventory
(TRI) under Section 313 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) and provided a framework
for additional PFAS to be added to TRI on an annual basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TSCA:  PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
EPA issued the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) Rule under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and requires
chemical manufacturers and facilities that manufacture or import chemical substances to report data to EPA. EPA
publishes non-confidential business information (non-CBI) and includes descriptive information about each site,
corporate parent, production volume, other manufacturing information, and processing and use information.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST:  PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS Transfers dataset by
mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: PFAS, PFOA, PFOS, PERFL, AFFF,
GENX, GEN-X (plus the VT waste codes). These keywords were searched for in the following text fields: Manifest
handling instructions (MANIFEST_HANDLING_INSTR), Non-hazardous waste description (NON_HAZ_WASTE_DESCRIPTION),
DOT printed information (DOT_PRINTED_INFORMATION), Waste line handling instructions (WASTE_LINE_HANDLING_INSTR),
Waste residue comments (WASTE_RESIDUE_COMMENTS).

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ATSDR:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS contamination site locations from the Department of Health & Human Services, Center for Disease Control &
Prevention. ATSDR is involved at a number of PFAS-related sites, either directly or through assisting state and
federal partners. As of now, most sites are related to drinking water contamination connected with PFAS production
facilities or fire training areas where aqueous film-forming firefighting foam (AFFF) was regularly used.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 601

Source:  Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone:  202-741-5770
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS WQP:  Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a part of a modernized repository storing ambient sampling data for all environmental
media and tissue samples. A wide range of federal, state, tribal and local governments, academic and non-governmental
organizations and individuals submit project details and sampling results to this public repository. The information
is commonly used for research and assessments of environmental quality.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC7738343.2s     Page GR-23

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



PFAS PROJECT:  NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY PFAS PROJECT
The PFAS Contamination Site Tracker records qualitative and quantitative data from each site in a chart, specifically
examining discovery, contamination levels, government response, litigation, health impacts, media coverage, and
community characteristics. All data presented in the chart were extracted from government websites, such as state
health departments or the Environmental Protection Agency, and news articles.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Social Science Environmental Health Research Institute
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS NPDES:  Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
Any discharger of pollutants to waters of the United States from a point source must have a National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The process for obtaining limits involves the regulated entity
(permittee) disclosing releases in a NPDES permit application and the permitting authority (typically the state
but sometimes EPA) deciding whether to require monitoring or monitoring with limits. Caveats and Limitations:
Less than half of states have required PFAS monitoring for at least one of their permittees and fewer states have
established PFAS effluent limits for permittees. New rulemakings have been initiated that may increase the number
of facilities monitoring for PFAS in the future.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may be using PFAS. EPA has
developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling PFAS. Approximately 120,000
facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently operate in industry sectors with
processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
A list of fire training sites was added to the Industry Sectors dataset using a keyword search on the permitted
facilitys name to identify sites where fire-fighting foam may have been used in training exercises. Additionally,
you may view an example spreadsheet of the subset of fire training facility data, as well as the keywords used
in selecting or deselecting a facility for the subset. as well as the keywords used in selecting or deselecting
a facility for the subset. These keywords were tested to maximize accuracy in selecting facilities that may use
fire-fighting foam in training exercises, however, due to the lack of a required reporting field in the data systems
for designating fire training sites, this methodology may not identify all fire training sites or may potentially
misidentify them.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT:  All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
Since July 1, 2006, all certified part 139 airports are required to have fire-fighting foam onsite that meet military
specifications (MIL-F-24385) (14 CFR 139.317). To date, these military specification fire-fighting foams are
fluorinated and have been historically used for training and extinguishing. The 2018 FAA Reauthorization Act has
a provision stating that no later than October 2021, FAA shall not require the use of fluorinated AFFF. This provision
does not prohibit the use of fluorinated AFFF at Part 139 civilian airports; it only prohibits FAA from mandating
its use. The Federal Aviation Administration?s document AC 150/5210-6D - Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents provides
guidance on Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents, which includes Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF).
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AQUEOUS FOAM NRC:  Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
The National Response Center (NRC) serves as an emergency call center that fields initial reports for pollution
and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. The spreadsheets
posted to the NRC website contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state
response agency. Response center calls from 1990 to the most recent complete calendar year where there was indication
of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) usage are included in this dataset. NRC calls may reference AFFF usage in
the ?Material Involved? or ?Incident Description? fields.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-267-2675
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BIOSOLIDS:  ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
The data reflects compliance information about facilities in the biosolids program.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-4700
Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST FINDER:  UST Finder Database
EPA developed UST Finder, a web map application containing a comprehensive, state-sourced national map of underground
storage tank (UST) and leaking UST (LUST) data. It provides the attributes and locations of active and closed
USTs, UST facilities, and LUST sites from states and from Tribal lands and US territories . UST Finder contains
information about proximity of UST facilities and LUST sites to: surface and groundwater public drinking water
protection areas; estimated number of private domestic wells and number of people living nearby; and flooding
and wildfires.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0394
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UST FINDER RELEASE:  UST Finder Releases Database
US EPA’s UST Finder data is a national composite of leaking underground storage tanks. This data contains information
about, and locations of, leaking underground storage tanks. Data was collected from state sources and standardized
into a national profile by EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks, Office of Research and Development, and
the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste Management Officials.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protecton Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0394
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

E MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Electronic Manifest System
EPA established a national system for tracking hazardous waste shipments electronically. This system, known as
?e-Manifest,? will modernize the nation?s cradle-to-grave hazardous waste tracking process while saving valuable
time, resources, and dollars for industry and states.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  833-501-6826
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS:  Sites With Known PFAS Contamination
Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are man-made chemicals, are resistant to heat, water and
oil, and persist in the environment and the human body. PFAS are not found naturally in the environment. They
have been used to make cookware, carpets, clothing, fabrics for furniture, paper packaging for food, and other
materials that are resistant to water, grease, or stains. They are also used in firefighting foams and in a number
of industrial processes.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-787-4728
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permit and Emissions Inventory Data
Permit and emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-787-9702
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
Asbestos sites

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Labor & Industry
Telephone:  717-703-1092
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Facility Locations
A listing of drycleaner facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-787-9702
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MINES:  Abandoned Mine Land Inventory
This data set portrays the approximate location of Abandoned Mine Land Problem Areas containing public health,
safety, and public welfare problems created by past coal mining.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  PASDA
Telephone:  814-863-0104
Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2024
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NPDES:  NPDES Permit Listing
A listing of facilities with an NPDES permit.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-787-9642
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells
A listing of underground injection well locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-7209
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department Environmental Protection in Pennsylvania.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department Environmental Protection in Pennsylvania.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source:  Department Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department Environmental Protection in Pennsylvania.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/01/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2024
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2024
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Facility List
Source: Department of Public Welfare
Telephone: 717-783-3856

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Pennsylvania Spatial Data Access
Telephone: 610-344-6105
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Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2019Version Date:
13944089 LANSDALE, PATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

292 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4445134.0UTM Y (Meters): 
474547.6UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
75.29886 - 75˚ 17’ 55.90’’Longitude (West): 
40.15807 - 40˚ 9’ 29.05’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

BLUE BELL, PA 19422
1398 DEKALB PIKE
1398 DEKALB PIKE

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General NWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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W1/2 - 1 Mile SSW4G
Not Reported0 - 1/8 Mile NNE3G
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile ENE2G
WSW1/2 - 1 Mile NE1G
WNW1/2 - 1 Mile SE48
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile ENE47
W1/2 - 1 Mile SSW40
WSW1/2 - 1 Mile NEL35
Not Reported0 - 1/8 Mile NNE3

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapLANSDALE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data42091C0268E  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data42091C0264E  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data42091C0269E  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data42091C0262E  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data42091C0267E  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data42091C0266E  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

WNW1/2 - 1 Mile SE5G

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:MesozoicEra:
TriassicSystem:
TriassicSeries:
TrCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 176 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

LansdaleSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

No Layer Information available.
 

> 76 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:
Soil Surface Texture:

Made landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 69 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

ReadingtonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34  

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loamy sand
very channery74 inches40 inches 3

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34  

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
channery sandy40 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34  

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 23 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

ChalfontSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claybedrock59 inches40 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
channery silt40 inches29 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
channery silt29 inches 7 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 46 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

LawrencevilleSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 0.42
Max: 4.23   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

clay loam
channery silty59 inches46 inches 4

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 0.42
Max: 4.23   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam46 inches14 inches 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 0.42
Max: 4.23   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam14 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 0.42
Max: 4.23   

Gravel
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 69 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

ReadingtonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
channery silt61 inches51 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam51 inches26 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam26 inches 9 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

LansdaleSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claybedrock59 inches40 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
channery silt40 inches29 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
channery silt29 inches 7 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

PennSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 8

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claybedrock74 inches70 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

sandy loam
very channery70 inches40 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
channery sandy40 inches 7 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 31 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

AbbottstownSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 9

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claybedrock35 inches31 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

silt loam
very channery31 inches20 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
channery silt20 inches 7 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

PennSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 10

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claybedrock51 inches48 inches 5

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
channery silt48 inches38 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
channery silt38 inches20 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam20 inches 9 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 46 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

LawrencevilleSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 11

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claybedrock35 inches31 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

silt loam
very channery31 inches20 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
channery silt20 inches 7 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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0 - 1/8 Mile WNWUSGS40001010807   A1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
channery silt61 inches51 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam51 inches26 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam26 inches 9 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SWPASI60000027601   N41
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEPASI60000416053   39
1/2 - 1 Mile NEPASI60000404147   L38
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWPASI60000027676   M37
1/2 - 1 Mile SWPASI60000027613   K34
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEPASI60000027675   J31
1/2 - 1 Mile SWPASI60000027611   I30
1/2 - 1 Mile EastPASI60000027657   H27
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWPASI60000027664   G26
1/2 - 1 Mile NEPASI60000394659   24
1/2 - 1 Mile EastPASI60000027652   F22
1/2 - 1 Mile EastPASI60000027654   F20
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWPASI60000165751   19
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESEPASI60000394558   E18
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESEPASI60000389856   E17
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESEPASI60000394559   E16
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESEPASI60000393822   E15
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESEPASI60000393979   E14
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESEPASI60000393978   E13
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESEPASI60000393823   E12
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWPASI60000027636   D10
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEPASI60000171919   8
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSWPASI60000027643   B7
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESEPASI60000027650   C6
0 - 1/8 Mile WNWPASI60000027656   A2

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWPA1460934   11

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40001010424   O43
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS40001010998   M36
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40001010561   K33
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001010984   J32
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40001010543   I29
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40001010848   H28
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS40001010886   G25
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40001010769   F23
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40001010775   F21
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWUSGS40001010673   D9
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESEUSGS40001010757   C5
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSWUSGS40001010718   B4

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC7738343.2s   Page A-19

1/2 - 1 Mile SSWPASI60000165757   46
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEPASI60000416054   45
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthPASI60000027589   O44
1/2 - 1 Mile SWPASI60000027602   N42

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          UNKNOWNLithology:

          25-SEP-56Date Discharged:          STATIC WATER LEVELSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):

          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:
          Other/Unknown/UnspecifiedAgency Providing Data:          21.Static Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedData Source:          Not ReportedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          WELL OWNERSource of Construction Data:
          1Driller:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:

          25-SEP-56Ownership Date:          27420Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          Not ReportedDate Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          280Elevation:          114Well Depth:
          HillsideTopography:          STOCKTON FORMATIONAquifer:
          MG   484Local Well #:          27658GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

A2
WNW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

PASI60000027656PA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          21.00Feet below surface:
          1956-09-25Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          114Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Stockton FormationFormation Type:

          Early Mesozoic basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          MG   484Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

A1
WNW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

USGS40001010807FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          120Feet below surface:
          1955-11-10Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          19550301Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Stockton FormationFormation Type:

          Early Mesozoic basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          MG   266Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

C5
ESE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40001010757FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          96Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Stockton FormationFormation Type:

          Early Mesozoic basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          MG   280Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

B4
SSW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40001010718FED USGS

Date: 06/30/1999
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 26.82
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 17.85
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 46-433183

NNE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

46334AQUIFLOW

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          UNUSEDWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          UNUSEDSite Use:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          Not ReportedDate Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          300Elevation:          96Well Depth:
          HilltopTopography:          STOCKTON FORMATIONAquifer:
          MG   280Local Well #:          27645GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

B7
SSW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

PASI60000027643PA WELLS

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          INDUSTRIALWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          WITHDRAWALSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          UNKNOWNLithology:

          10-NOV-55Date Discharged:          STATIC WATER LEVELSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):

          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:
          Other/Unknown/UnspecifiedAgency Providing Data:          120.Static Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedData Source:          Not ReportedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          0512Driller:          01-MAR-55Construction Date:

          31-DEC-55Ownership Date:          27414Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-MAR-55Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          310Elevation:          0Well Depth:
          HilltopTopography:          STOCKTON FORMATIONAquifer:
          MG   266Local Well #:          27652GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

C6
ESE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

PASI60000027650PA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):

          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:
          Drillers RecordAgency Providing Data:          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):
          30.Discharge:          EstimatedDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          UnknownDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          New WellConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Not ReportedConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          514Driller:          01-SEP-87Construction Date:

          Not ReportedOwnership Date:          171150Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-SEP-87Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          7Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          0Elevation:          150Well Depth:
          HillsideTopography:          STOCKTON FORMATIONAquifer:
          7162NLocal Well #:          172031GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

8
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

PASI60000171919PA WELLS

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          IRRIGATIONWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          WITHDRAWALSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          UNKNOWNLithology:

          06-SEP-56Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):
          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:
          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):          21.Discharge:

          Reported, Method not knownDischarge Measurement Method:
          WELL OWNERData Source:          PumpedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          WELL OWNERSource of Construction Data:
          1Driller:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:

          06-SEP-56Ownership Date:          27408Owner ID:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedData Source:          Not ReportedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          0399Driller:          01-JAN-48Construction Date:

          01-JAN-48Ownership Date:          27401Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JAN-48Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          305Elevation:          115Well Depth:
          HilltopTopography:          STOCKTON FORMATIONAquifer:
          MG   263Local Well #:          27638GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

D10
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

PASI60000027636PA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          43.00Feet below surface:
          1955-11-10Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          115Well Depth:          19480101Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Stockton FormationFormation Type:

          Early Mesozoic basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          MG   263Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

D9
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40001010673FED USGS

          Not ReportedNotes:          DOMESTICWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          WITHDRAWALSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          UNKNOWNLithology:

          01-SEP-87Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          0751813Longitude:          400914Latitude:

          UntreatedTreatment:          Under 101 PersonsPopulation served:

          19422System zip:
          PASystem state:          BLUE BELLSystem city:
          1179 DEKALB PIKESystem address:          Not ReportedSystem address:
          MCCAREY’S PUBSystem name:          00000100Retail population:
          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:          Not ReportedDate system activated:
          ActiveActivity status:          PA1460934PWS ID:
          18936PWS zip:          PAPWS state:
          MONTGOMERYVILLEPWS city:          BETHLEHEM PIKE-RT 309PWS address:
          HERBERT KOENNECKEPWS address:          MCCAREY’S PUBPWS name:
          MailingPWS type:          PA1460934PWS ID:

          TPFactypecode:          hypochlorination, postTrtprocess:
          disinfectionTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          WELL#1Facname:
          300Facid:          PA1460934Pwsid:

          IPwsactivitycode:
          19422Contactzip:          PAContactstate:
          BLUE BELLContactcity:          Not ReportedContactaddress2:
          1179DEKALBPIKEContactaddress1:          610-279-6892Contactphone:
          MCGREGORSPUBContactorgname:          GREGMCPHILLIPSContact:
          PrivateOwner:          TNCWSPwstype:
          GroundwaterPsource longname:          1Pwssvcconn:
          100Retpopsrvd:          ClosedStatus:
          42091Fipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          PAStateserved:          Not ReportedCityserved:
          MCGREGORS PUBPwsname:          PA1460934Pwsid:
          PAState:          03Epa region:

11
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

PA1460934FRDS PWS

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          UNUSEDWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          UNUSEDSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          UNKNOWNLithology:

          10-NOV-55Date Discharged:          STATIC WATER LEVELSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):

          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:
          Other/Unknown/UnspecifiedAgency Providing Data:          43.Static Water Level (ft):

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
13-APR-10Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
15Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:40Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

E14
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

PASI60000393979PA WELLS

The Well Is Located At The Former Citgo At 1273 Dekalb Pike, Center Square, PaComments:

Not ReportedNotes:OTHERWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7451679Owner ID:

Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
12-APR-10Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
13Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:50Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

E13
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

PASI60000393978PA WELLS

The Well Is Located At The Former Citgo At 1273 Dekalb Pike, Center Square, PaComments:

Not ReportedNotes:OTHERWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7459688Owner ID:

Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
12-APR-10Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
16Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:50Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

E12
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

PASI60000393823PA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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The Well Is Located At The Former Citgo At 1273 Dekalb Pike, Center Square, PaComments:

Not ReportedNotes:OTHERWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7446333Owner ID:

Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
08-APR-10Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
19Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:90Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

E16
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

PASI60000394559PA WELLS

The Well Is Located At The Former Citgo At 1273 Dekalb Pike, Center Square, PaComments:

Not ReportedNotes:OTHERWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7466879Owner ID:

Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
12-APR-10Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
18Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:40Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

E15
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

PASI60000393822PA WELLS

Rock Work, Inc. Is Located At 1265 Dekalb Pike, Center Square, PaComments:

Not ReportedNotes:OTHERWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7465422Owner ID:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JAN-72Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          8Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          0Elevation:          155Well Depth:
          Not ReportedTopography:          STOCKTON FORMATIONAquifer:
          X 0932Local Well #:          165863GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

19
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

PASI60000165751PA WELLS

The Well Is Located At The Former Citgo At 1273 Dekalb Pike, Center Square, PaComments:

Not ReportedNotes:OTHERWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7459734Owner ID:

Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
08-APR-10Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
20Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:40Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

E18
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

PASI60000394558PA WELLS

Rock Work, Inc. Is Located At 1265 Dekalb Pike, Center Square, PaComments:

Not ReportedNotes:OTHERWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7465346Owner ID:

Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
13-APR-10Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
12Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:30Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

E17
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

PASI60000389856PA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          10-NOV-55Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):
          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:
          20.Static Water Level (ft):          40.Discharge:

          Reported, Method not knownDischarge Measurement Method:
          WELL OWNERData Source:          PumpedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          WELL OWNERSource of Construction Data:
          0514Driller:          01-JAN-38Construction Date:

          01-JAN-50Ownership Date:          27418Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JAN-38Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          290Elevation:          120Well Depth:
          HillsideTopography:          STOCKTON FORMATIONAquifer:
          MG   264Local Well #:          27656GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

F20
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000027654PA WELLS

          Not ReportedNotes:          DOMESTICWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          WITHDRAWALSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          UNKNOWNLithology:

          01-JAN-72Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):

          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:
          Drillers RecordAgency Providing Data:          57.Static Water Level (ft):
          10.Discharge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          UnknownDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          New WellConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Not ReportedConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          0512Driller:          01-JAN-72Construction Date:

          Not ReportedOwnership Date:          164998Owner ID:
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          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedData Source:          Not ReportedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Lined, Usually Stone or TileHow Finished:
          DugConstruction Method:          WELL OWNERSource of Construction Data:
          1Driller:          01-JAN-50Construction Date:

          31-DEC-50Ownership Date:          27416Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JAN-50Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          290Elevation:          28Well Depth:
          HillsideTopography:          STOCKTON FORMATIONAquifer:
          MG   265Local Well #:          27654GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

F22
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

PASI60000027652PA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          20Feet below surface:
          1955-11-10Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          120Well Depth:          19380101Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Stockton FormationFormation Type:

          Early Mesozoic basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          MG   264Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

F21
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001010775FED USGS

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          DOMESTICWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          WITHDRAWALSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          UNKNOWNLithology:
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Not ReportedNotes:OTHERWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7457573Owner ID:

Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
13-APR-10Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
13Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:40Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

24
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

PASI60000394659PA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          22Feet below surface:
          1955-11-10Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          28Well Depth:          18500101Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Stockton FormationFormation Type:

          Early Mesozoic basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          MG   265Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

F23
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001010769FED USGS

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          UNUSEDWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          UNUSEDSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          UNKNOWNLithology:

          10-NOV-55Date Discharged:          STATIC WATER LEVELSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):

          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:
          Other/Unknown/UnspecifiedAgency Providing Data:          22.Static Water Level (ft):
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          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          DOMESTICWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          WITHDRAWALSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          UNKNOWNLithology:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          0512Driller:          01-JAN-50Construction Date:

          01-JAN-50Ownership Date:          27427Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JAN-50Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          230Elevation:          90Well Depth:
          Valley FlatTopography:          STOCKTON FORMATIONAquifer:
          MG   486Local Well #:          27666GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

G26
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

PASI60000027664PA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          90Well Depth:          19500101Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Stockton FormationFormation Type:

          Early Mesozoic basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          MG   486Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

G25
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001010886FED USGS

Rock Work, Inc. Is Located At 1265 Dekalb Pike, Center Square, PaComments:
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          110Well Depth:          19390101Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Stockton FormationFormation Type:

          Early Mesozoic basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          MG   272Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

H28
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001010848FED USGS

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          DOMESTICWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          WITHDRAWALSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          UNKNOWNLithology:

          07-SEP-56Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):
          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:
          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):          3.Discharge:

          Reported, Method not knownDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          PumpedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          0514Driller:          01-JAN-39Construction Date:

          01-JAN-39Ownership Date:          27421Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JAN-39Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          300Elevation:          110Well Depth:
          HilltopTopography:          STOCKTON FORMATIONAquifer:
          MG   272Local Well #:          27659GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

H27
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000027657PA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedData Source:          Not ReportedDischarge Type:

          10-NOV-55Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):
          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:
          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):          120.Discharge:

          Reported, Method not knownDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          PumpedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          0462Driller:          01-JAN-47Construction Date:

          01-JAN-47Ownership Date:          27377Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JAN-47Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          265Elevation:          138Well Depth:
          HillsideTopography:          STOCKTON FORMATIONAquifer:
          MG   262Local Well #:          27613GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

I30
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

PASI60000027611PA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          20.00Feet below surface:
          1954-11-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          138Well Depth:          19470101Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Stockton FormationFormation Type:

          Early Mesozoic basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          MG   262Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

I29
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001010543FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
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          Not ReportedNotes:          DOMESTICWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          WITHDRAWALSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          UNKNOWNLithology:

          Not ReportedDate Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):
          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:
          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):          5.Discharge:

          Reported, Method not knownDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          PumpedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          0514Driller:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:

          07-SEP-56Ownership Date:          27438Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          Not ReportedDate Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          290Elevation:          85Well Depth:
          HillsideTopography:          STOCKTON FORMATIONAquifer:
          MG   273Local Well #:          27677GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

J31
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

PASI60000027675PA WELLS

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          INDUSTRIALWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          WITHDRAWALSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          UNKNOWNLithology:

          01-NOV-54Date Discharged:          STATIC WATER LEVELSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):

          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:
          Other/Unknown/UnspecifiedAgency Providing Data:          20.Static Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
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          01-JAN-10Ownership Date:          27379Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JAN-10Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          290Elevation:          180Well Depth:
          HillsideTopography:          STOCKTON FORMATIONAquifer:
          MG   261Local Well #:          27615GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

K34
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

PASI60000027613PA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          30Feet below surface:
          1955-11-10Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          180Well Depth:          19100101Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Stockton FormationFormation Type:

          Early Mesozoic basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          MG   261Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

K33
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001010561FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          85Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Stockton FormationFormation Type:

          Early Mesozoic basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          MG   273Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

J32
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001010984FED USGS

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:
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          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          85Well Depth:          18800101Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Stockton FormationFormation Type:

          Early Mesozoic basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          MG   485Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

M36
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001010998FED USGS

Date: 05/1996
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 4.65
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 1.40
Groundwater Flow: WSW
Site ID: 46-19056L35

NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

46498AQUIFLOW

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          DOMESTICWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          WITHDRAWALSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          UNKNOWNLithology:

          10-NOV-55Date Discharged:          STATIC WATER LEVELSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):

          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:
          Other/Unknown/UnspecifiedAgency Providing Data:          30.Static Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedData Source:          Not ReportedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          WELL OWNERSource of Construction Data:
          1Driller:          01-JAN-10Construction Date:
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Site Is Us Gas Mart Located At 1399 Skippack Pike, Blue Bell, PaComments:

Not ReportedNotes:OTHERWater Use:
Not ReportedDate of Use:KSite Use:

Not ReportedOwnership Date:7463893Owner ID:

Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
09-AUG-10Date Drilled:0Saltwater Zone:
0Depth to Bedrock:WSite Type:
0Elevation:25Well Depth:
Not ReportedTopography:Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedLocal Well #:0GWIS ID:

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

L38
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

PASI60000404147PA WELLS

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          DOMESTICWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          WITHDRAWALSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          UNKNOWNLithology:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          WELL OWNERSource of Construction Data:
          1Driller:          01-JAN-80Construction Date:

          01-JAN-80Ownership Date:          27439Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JAN-80Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          230Elevation:          85Well Depth:
          HillsideTopography:          STOCKTON FORMATIONAquifer:
          MG   485Local Well #:          27678GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

M37
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

PASI60000027676PA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          0303Driller:          01-JAN-23Construction Date:

          01-JAN-23Ownership Date:          27367Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JAN-23Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          245Elevation:          138Well Depth:
          HillsideTopography:          STOCKTON FORMATIONAquifer:
          MG    13Local Well #:          27603GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

N41
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

PASI60000027601PA WELLS

Date: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: 14
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: W
Site ID: 46-2531240

SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

41083AQUIFLOW

          Monitoring Well #1 - Removed 2 Feet Of Steel Casing Below GradeComments:

          Not ReportedNotes:          Not ReportedWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          KSite Use:

          Not ReportedDate Discharged:
          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:          Not ReportedTest Length (min):
          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):
          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedWL Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:          14.Static Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedData Source:          Not ReportedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOwnership Date:          7479380Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          10-SEP-13Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          0Elevation:          56Well Depth:
          Not ReportedTopography:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedLocal Well #:          0GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

39
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

PASI60000416053PA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          10-MAR-47Date Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):
          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:
          30.Static Water Level (ft):          30.Discharge:

          Reported, Method not knownDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          PumpedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          0303Driller:          01-JAN-27Construction Date:

          01-JAN-27Ownership Date:          27368Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JAN-27Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          245Elevation:          118Well Depth:
          HillsideTopography:          STOCKTON FORMATIONAquifer:
          MG    14Local Well #:          27604GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

N42
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

PASI60000027602PA WELLS

          OWNER PAAssigned By:          WELL 1Other Identifier:

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          PUBLIC SUPPLYWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          WITHDRAWALSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          UNKNOWNLithology:

          Not ReportedDate Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):
          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:
          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):          40.Discharge:

          Reported, Method not knownDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          PumpedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
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          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):          5.Discharge:
          Reported, Method not knownDischarge Measurement Method:

          WELL OWNERData Source:          PumpedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          Not ReportedConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Cable ToolConstruction Method:          WELL OWNERSource of Construction Data:
          1Driller:          01-JAN-25Construction Date:

          31-DEC-25Ownership Date:          27356Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          01-JAN-25Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          250Elevation:          0Well Depth:
          HillsideTopography:          STOCKTON FORMATIONAquifer:
          MG   268Local Well #:          27591GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

O44
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

PASI60000027589PA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          19250101Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Stockton FormationFormation Type:

          Early Mesozoic basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          02040203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          MG   268Monitor Location:

          USGS Pennsylvania Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-PAOrganization ID:

O43
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001010424FED USGS

          OWNER PAAssigned By:          WELL 2Other Identifier:

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          PUBLIC SUPPLYWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          WITHDRAWALSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          UNKNOWNLithology:
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          2Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          0Elevation:          139Well Depth:
          Flat SurfaceTopography:          STOCKTON FORMATIONAquifer:
          X 1990Local Well #:          165869GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

46
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

PASI60000165757PA WELLS

          Monitoring Well #2 - Removed 2 Feet Of Steel Casing Below GradeComments:

          Not ReportedNotes:          Not ReportedWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          KSite Use:

          Not ReportedDate Discharged:
          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:          Not ReportedTest Length (min):
          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):
          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedWL Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:          17.Static Water Level (ft):
          Not ReportedDischarge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          Not ReportedData Source:          Not ReportedDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOwnership Date:          7479381Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          10-SEP-13Date Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
          0Depth to Bedrock:          WSite Type:
          0Elevation:          74Well Depth:
          Not ReportedTopography:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedLocal Well #:          0GWIS ID:

          Pennsylvania Groundwater Information SystemDatabase:

45
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

PASI60000416054PA WELLS

          Not ReportedAgency Use Date:          Inventory Data Site OnlyAgency Site Use:

          Not ReportedNotes:          DOMESTICWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          WITHDRAWALSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          UNKNOWNLithology:

          Not ReportedDate Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):
          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:          Not ReportedAgency Providing Data:
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Date: 05/1996
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 4.65
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 1.40
Groundwater Flow: WSW
Site ID: 46-190561G

NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

46498AQUIFLOW

Date: 08/1996
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 16.35
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 13.17
Groundwater Flow: WNW
Site ID: 46-0928948

SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

46496AQUIFLOW

Date: 09/11/1996
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 4
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 46-2904747

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

46499AQUIFLOW

          Not ReportedNotes:          DOMESTICWater Use:
          Not ReportedDate of Use:          WITHDRAWALSite Use:

          Not ReportedBottom of Interval:          Not ReportedTop of Interval:
          PrimaryContributing Unit:          UNKNOWNLithology:

          Not ReportedDate Discharged:          Not ReportedSiteStatus at Test:
          Not ReportedTest Length (min):          Not ReportedYield (gmp/ft):
          Not ReportedDrawdown (ft):          Not ReportedProduction Water Level (ft):

          REPORTED, METHOD NOT KNOWNWL Measurement Method:
          Drillers RecordAgency Providing Data:          12.Static Water Level (ft):
          30.Discharge:          Not ReportedDischarge Measurement Method:
          DRILLERS RECORDData Source:          UnknownDischarge Type:

          Not ReportedOriginal Driller Name:          New WellConstruction Type:
          Not ReportedReason Abandoned:          Not ReportedDriller Well ID:

          Unsuppored (Uncased) BoreholeHow Finished:
          Not ReportedConstruction Method:          DRILLERS RECORDSource of Construction Data:
          0462Driller:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:

          Not ReportedOwnership Date:          165004Owner ID:

          Not ReportedLocal Permit #:
          Not ReportedDate Drilled:          0Saltwater Zone:
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Date: 08/1996
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 16.35
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 13.17
Groundwater Flow: WNW
Site ID: 46-092895G

SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

46496AQUIFLOW

Date: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: 14
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: W
Site ID: 46-253124G

SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

41083AQUIFLOW

Date: 06/30/1999
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 26.82
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 17.85
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 46-433183G

NNE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

46334AQUIFLOW

Date: 09/11/1996
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 4
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 46-290472G

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

46499AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for MONTGOMERY County:  1 

1 (0.11%)3 (0.33%)21 (2.32%)47 (5.18%)191 (21.06%)644 (71.00%)

 >100 50-100 20-50 10-20 4-10 <4
pCi/LpCi/LpCi/LpCi/LpCi/LpCi/L

Minimum Radon Level: 0.1 pCi/L.
Maximum Radon Level: 1493.0 pCi/L.

Number of sites tested: 907.

EPA Region 3 Statistical Summary Readings for Zip Code: 19422

4.1124.70417319422

______________________________________
Avg pCi/LMax pCi/LMin pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: PA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Pennsylvania Spatial Data Access
Telephone: 610-344-6105

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Pennsylvania Groundwater Information System
Source:  Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Telephone:  717-702-2045

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Pennsylvania Oil and Gas Locations
Source:  Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  814-863-0104
An Oil and Gas Location is a DEP primary facility type related to the Oil & Gas Program. The sub-facility types

related to Oil and Gas that are included in this layer are:Land Application -- An area where drilling cuttings
or waste are disposed by land application; Well-- A well associated with oil and/or gas production; Pit -- An
approved pit that is used for storage of oil and gas well fluids. Some sub facility types are not included in
this layer due to security policies.

RADON

State Database: PA Radon  
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-3594
Radon Test Results Statistics by Zip Code

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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EPA Region 3 Statistical Summary Readings
Source:  Region 3 EPA
Telephone:  215-814-2082
Radon readings for Delaware, D.C., Maryland, Pennsylvania, Virginia and West Virginia.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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bdonoghue@claymoreenv.com

From: noreply@civicplus.com
Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2024 11:47 AM
To: bdonoghue@claymoreenv.com
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Right-To-Know Request Form (Non police matters only)

Right-To-Know Request Form (Non police matters only) 
 

  

Name of Requestor Brian Donoghue 

Street Address 650 Germantown Pike 

City Lafayette Hill 

State PA 

Zip Code 19444 

Email bdonoghue@claymoreenv.com 

Phone 2155935925 

Property Address 1398 Dekalb Pike, Blue Bell, PA 19422 

Records Requested We're looking for records to support a Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment being performed for 1398 Dekalb Pike. 
Specifically, we're looking for any and all records that may 
demonstrate the historic use of the subject property. So any 
historic zoning docs, building docs, permits, permit 
applications, storage tank applications, etc. The goal is to 
assess whether there is any potential environmental liability 
associated with the historic use of the subject property. 

Records Only Yes 

Records Format Electronic 

Copies No 

Certified Copies No 
 

 

   

 





WHITPAIN TO'WNSHIP
MONTGOMERY OOl1!'lTY

CO~ONWEALTHOF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF'IHE SUPERVISORS

May 13, 1999

Angelo & Patrick Casselli
1398 DeKalb Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422

RE: Motor Vehicle Storage at 1398 DeKalb Pike:

Dear Angelo & Pat:

P.O. BOX 800

BLUB BELL. PA. 19422

(61.0) aTT.a400

FAX: (610) 277.a209

As we discussed, you had until May 1, 1999, to remove the stored vehicles and junk on your
property. I just wanted to acknowledge the fact that you have made a substantial improvement in the
property so far.

Enclosed is your Zoning Enforcement Notice. Please read it carefully and give me a call if you
have any questions. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Wd~
Michael E. McAndrew
Code Enforcement Officer

Enclosure: Zoning Enforcement Notice

c: Chron-mmem9599

CERTIFIEDIREGISTERED RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



ZONING ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

1. This action is being taken against the following:

A. Parcel owner of record: Angelo & Patrick Casselli
1398 DeKalb Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422

B. Other:

2. Location of property:

3. Violation:

None

1398 DeKalb Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422

Storage of Motor Vehicles on the Property

4. Description of requirements which have not been met, including zoning ordinance provisions:

A. Failure to obtain a variance prior to permitting the storage of motor vehicles on the
premises; Failure to obtain permission of the Zoning Hearing Board prior to expanding a
non-conforming automobile service station use. Chapter 160, Article XVIII, Section 160­
122; Article XXVI, Section 160-206 & 207.

To Comply:

4. Date when compliance must commence:

5. Date before which compliance must be completed:

Cease & Desist this Activity

Upon Receipt of this Notice.

Upon Receipt of this Notice.

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD. YOUR APPLICATION
MUST BE COMPLETED AND FILED WITH THE TOWNSHIP BY: May 27, 1999.

6. Failure to comply with this notice by the date noted in item #5 constitutes a civil offense
which will be subject to the following:

A. You may be found liable, with a judgment of not more than $500.00, plus court costs,
enforcement costs and solicitor fees.

B. If found liable, the District Justice shall determine the date the violation commenced, and
may make a judgment in favor of the township not to exceed $500.00 plus all costs.

C. The Board of Supervisors may commence legal action against you in the Court of
Common Pleas.



-Chr.

j -Sign Violation file
-Property file - 1398 DeKalb Pike

CERTIFIED MAlL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED *P31 3412643
July 14, 1981

Mr. Patrick ~ Angelo Caselli
1398 DeKalb Pike R. D. 3
Nord_town, PA 19403

1398 DEKALB PIKE

Dear Sir.

It has come to my attention that the number of signs on your property
have exceeded those permitted by the Zoning Ordinance of Whitpain Township.

This property is presently zoned R-I Residential and operating a8 a
non-conforming use.

The number of signs permitted on your lot would be governed by
Article X Signs, Sec. 1001 signs permitted in "c" Conmercial District.

There is a permitted pole sign which is partially covered. The large
price sign and repair sign are not permitted. Any other signs placed about
the station are not permitted by the Ordinance. Therefore this is to advise
you that unless all non-permitted signs are removed within 72 hours of
receipt of this letter the penalty provisions of the Ordinance will be
enforced.

I have enclosed a copy of the pertinent portion of the Whitpain
Township Zoning Ordinance. From this you can determine what is and is not
peradtted as a matter of right. Therefore, we will appreciate your prompt
removal of any improper signa. If you have any questions please call me
at the Township office.

Your prompt cooperation in this matter will be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Max Tietjens
Code Enforcement Officer

MT/kk
Enclosure
CCI J. Peirce Anderson, Eaq

bee: Ss Reading file
MT
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Zoning Violation Folder
Property File

WHITPAlN TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY OOUNTY

CO~ONWEALTHOF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF THE SUPERVISORS
September 2, 1993

P.O. BOX BOO

BLUE BELL. PA 19422

(216) 277-2400

FAX: 216 277-2209

Angelo and Patrick Caselli
1398 DeKalb Pike
Blue Bell, PA. 19422

RE: ZONING VIOLATION:
1398 DEKALB PIKE. BLUE BELL. PA.

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Caselli:

Please read it carefully, and if you have any questions rJ
the requirements noted, please don't hesitate to give me ~

,_ 0-
If;, Ve/J t;:uly rrs, ",~ '()

lJ~2-oift9-~/P,d,_/r
Michael E. McAndrew
Code Enforcement Officer

violation.
concerning
a call.

Enclosed please find a Zoning Enforcement Notice regarding your

MEM/pab
Enclosure: Zoning Enforcement Notice

Certified Mail/Return Receipt Requested



ZONING ENFORCEMENT NOTICE
VBITPAII TOIISBIP

1. This action is being taken against the following:

Owner:
Angelo and Patrick Caselli
1398 DeKalb Pike
Blue Bell. PA. 19422

Other:
None

2. Property-Location:

1398 DeKalb Pike. Blue Bell. PA, 19422

3. Violation: Illegal Signs

A. Description of reQuirelents which have not been met. including
applicable zoning ordinance provisions:
Failure to obtain a variance prior to placing a banner
on the subject premises: Failure to obtain a sign
permit for identification sign. Chapter 160. Article
IIIII. Section 160-180.B •• and Section 160-182.2.G.

B: To comply:
Remove banner frol property or hang on inside of

office window: Relove ·Caselli" sign or apply for new
sign perllit.

4. Date when cOlpliance must COllence: Upon receipt of this notice.

5. Date before which cOlpliance lust be completed: Upon receipt of this notice.

YOU HAR fBI RICHf 10 APPIAL 10 fBI ZONIIG HIARING BOARD. fOUl APPLICArIOI NUSf BI COIPLlflD AllD FILID rUB

fBI TOIISBIP BY: 9-11-93

6. Failure to cOlply with this notice by the date noted in itel 15 constitutes a civil offense which will
be subject to the following sanctions:

A. You may be found liable ~ith a judgement of not lore than $500.00 plus court cos~s, enforce.ent costs,
and solicitor fees.

P. If found liable. the District Justice shall deterline the date the violation co••enced, and lay lake a
judgelent in favor of the township not to exceed $500.00 plus all costs.

C. The Board of Supervisors may cOllence legal action against you in the Court of COlaon Pleas.



Please have said agreement recorded and returned to my office
for proper filing.

#.

- chrono
- recorded hold file
- property file /1",.-e- z.o 2:- 9-. . 1 if

·-l}'~!CU ,."~',~~.~.'
.~.J~(J WHITPAIN TOWNSHIP/ ~. IJ MONTGOMERY COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF THE SUPERVISORS

October 10, 1988

J. Peirce Anderson, Esquire
Anderson and Sullivan
Sui t.e ~i20

Plymouth Meeting Executi~e Campus
610 W. Germantown Pike
Pl:;-mouth Neet ing. Pa. 19462

RE: Pi lIar Agreement.
Whitpain Township/Casselli Brothers

Dear Pejrce:

The f~nclosed Pillar Agreement h'as executed by the
Supervisors at its October 3, 1988 public meeting.

Thanh: you.

Sincerely,

P.O. BOX 800

BLUE BELL. PA 19422

277·2400

Board of

Phyllis C. Lieberman
Whitpain Township Manager

peL/cIa
enclosure .' ..:.
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Relief Association. This form certifies that this action was
taken and that the money was received by the Association.

Chairman Narducci announced that the Township has
received $t1/,099.18 allocation from the General l'Iunicipal
Pension System State Aid Program. Pursuant to Act 205 of
1984, a motion was made by Mr. DeWald, duly seconded by Mr.
Lewullis, and unanimously passed to adopt Resolution Number
230 authorizing that the 1988 allocation be deposited 1/2
each to the Police Pension Fund and the Non-Uniformed Pension
Fund. Resolution Number 230 is attached to and made a part of
these minutes.

A motion was made by !VIr. Woods, duly seconded by i"lr.
Wurzer, and unanimously passed to adopt Resolution Number 231
appointing Fidelity Bank as Successor Trustee of the Whitpain
Township Police Pension Fund. Chairman Narducci noted that
Finance Officer John E. Crawford had interviewed several
financial institutions and had recommended Fidelity Bank.
Subsequently, the Board of Supervisors met with
representatives of Fidelity Bank and agreed with Mr.
Crawford's recommendation. The Police Department has no
objections to the appointment. Resolution Number 231 is
attached to and made a part of these minutes.

A motion ,~as made by Mr. Lewullis, duly seconded by Mr.
Wurzer, and unanimously passed to authorize the Chairman and
Secretary to sign on behalf of the Township a Pillar
Agreement with Casselli Brothers to permit the re-erection of
an internally illuminated Gulf Logo on an existing cement
standard within the right of way of Route 202 and Jolly Road.
Casselli Brothers, through this agreement, agree to remove

'-.the logo and cement standard if the road need ever be widened
and releases the Township from any responsibility if the logo
ana cement standard are ever damaged.

A motion was made by Mr. Wurzer, duly seconded by Mr.
Woods, and unanimously passed to authorize the Township
Manager~. to advertise proposed Ordinance Number 182, an
Ordinance providing for the erection of a Stop Sign at the
intersection of Cross Lane at School Road and fixing
penalties fo~-violations.

A motion was made by Mr. Woods, duly seconded by Mr.
DeWald, and unanimously passed to table authorizing the
Township Nanager to advertise proposed Ordinance Number 4­
113, an Ordinance amending Chapter 160 of the Code of
Whi tpain Township, being the Whi tpain Township Zoning
Ordinance, to revise, modify, or amend certain standards and
definitions. Specifically, to amend the existing section

..:-
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AGREEHENT

THIS AvRE.EMEll'[, made W). S i dO y' or(f}~ 19P.
P

, by and
betweon the BOARD OF SUPERVISOR~ OF WRIT PAIN TOWNSHIP,
(hereinener. referred.to eS " TownshiP", and CASSELL! BROS.,

(herinBfter referred to as Csss
el1i

).

1. Waiver of condemnation or Gonsea.uential Damages.
Cessell

i
egr

ees
to waive any cleim for future dameg

es
against

the Township for the removal of the said aign.2. considereti
on

• For and in consideretion of the Township's
agreement to permit the erection of the sign within the ri~t of
way. Cesselli agrees not to seek demege • in the event that fut~e
use necessitates the removal of the sign.3. A. Removal. casselli agrees that at such time as it
recmi

ves
notification from the Township or its successors or

asSign•• it will remove the sign within thirty (30) days of such
notification. In tl,e "':ent GoeR.Ui does not remove the sign within
thirty (30) days of the notification. it 10 .Gre

ed
that the Township

or its agents, nonlinee
s

, assignes, workmen. can enter upon that portion
of the Premises for the p~pose of removing soid sign without being

responsible for damages caused by said removal.3. B. work Within the Right of Way. The Township or its agents
nominees ,asSignees. and workmen working within the right of way of
Rt. 202 & J,lly Rd. will not be responsibleto Cass

elli
for damages

to the sign which might occu~ during such work.4. Liability. In the event the sign or its installation or
malfunction caUses damages to any streets. curbs or sidewalkS in the
Township right of WBY or in substructures thereunder, Cass

elli
• their

succass
ors

and assigns shall be liable for repairs to such

installations of the Township-

NOW, T~REFORE, the parties intending to be leglily bound her~Y,
do covenant, '.-Jarrant and agree as foll,)\·Js:

W~EAS, Township agrees that if Cassalli is willing to remove ~e
sign at the rea.

uest
of the Township, the Township will permit the

sign to be erected on said premises.

wa~SAS, if tho EOBI'd of supervisors grants permission to reerect
this logo, the sign will be situeted in the right of way of the TO'dnship
and should the Township seek to utilize the area in the right of
wey for any future need, said sign would intrude into the right of

way for said use; and

WHEREAS, Cesselli ere indivirtuBlS operating a service station
bysin

ess
at Rt 202 & Jolly Rd., Whitpain Township, Montgomery

County, Pennsylvania (the premises); Bnd

~
CJ-,:

~
vi
~

~
~
~



.,, ....

s. Constnuction. This Agreement shall be construed by the laws
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

6. Entire Understanding. This Agreement constitutes the entire
understanding between the parties and no amendments or modifications
shall be effective unless the same are reduced to writingand signed
by both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of Whitpain Township
have caused this Agreement to be executed on the day and year first
above written.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
WHITPAIN TO~SHIP .

~/. (7 --'
BY: /' /.?'l(...k/.-._<1-/ ~ :..----

( .----2 /C--- ,..-:/
ATTEST:~~/ ~~~

• r / i/ t J/ .'/ ./ .
.L/vv.t0- :r. ~t,
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

19f/~ before me

the undersigned officer, personally appeared Leigh P.

Narducci and William DeWald, known to me to be the Chairman

and the Secretary of the Board of Supervisors of Whitpain

Township, whose names are subscribed to the within instrument

and acknowledged that they executed the same on behalf of

Whitpain Township for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and

official seal.



. ..
-41 '. ~

ACKN m'JLEDGEMEi'! T

COiVLViON IfJEALTH OF PK~NSYLVAj-;rA:

SS

CuUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

ON THIS J( day of September, 1988, before me the
(

undersigned officer, personally appeared Patrick F. Casselli,

known to me to be the owner of the property located at
Rt. 202 and Jolly Road, Whitpain Township, Montgomery County,

Pennsylvania, whose name is subscribed to in the within
instrument and acknowlegged that he executed the same on
behaThf of himself for the purposes therin contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and

official seal.

-, " ~:.-

.. '!:. Notari" Public.
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GULF DISC
CONTROL AREA

B

B

C

c

10--- A HORIZONTAL-----.!
MEASUREMENT
(DECAL ONLY)

~.•"l", "

!

o RIGHT SIDE SPACING

DISC
LOCATION

PUMP
A DISC SIZE

4" HORIZONTAL
(3.69" VERTICAL)*

A DISC SIZE

B ~98f~T BAND C TOP SPACING

2"
(Y2" WHITE SPACE
ABOVE ACCENT)

B ACCENT BAND C TOP/BOTTOM
WIDTH SPACING

2"

o LEFT/RIGHT
SPACING v."
DIAMETER A

EOVERALL
VERTICAL
MEASUREMENT

'.,

.J

BUILDING 12" VERTICAL 2" 3" - 6V2"

-- 19Y2" VERTICAL 2" 3" - 5¥4"

25Y2" VERTICAL 2" 3" - 53;4"

32" VERTICAL 2" 3" -

POLE
50W' VERTICAL

"..f)' VERTICAL

10' VERTICAL

16' VERTICAL

3"

4?1B"

6%"

8"

22" - 29"

29V2" - 35"

42" -

*THE VERTICAL DIAMETER MEASUREMENT IS 92.3% OFTHE HORIZONTAL DIAMETER
SOURCE-TRADEMARK STANDARDS MANUAL

J·1
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WHITPAIN TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY OOUNTY

COMM:ONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF THE SUPERVISORS

May 3,1996

Angelo & Patrick Casselli
1398 DeKalb Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422

RE: 1398 DeKalb Pike - Sign Permit:

Dear Sirs:

P.O. BOX 800

BLUE BELL. PA. 19422

(610) 277-2400

F~: (610)277-2209

Please complete the enclosed sign permit application and return it to the township along
with a dimensioned drawing of your new sign. We will notify you when your permit is ready.
Thank you.

Very truly yours,

i4t:/~
MIchael E. McAndrew
Code Enforcement Officer

Enclosure

cc: Chron
Property File



WHITPAIN TOWNSIllP
MONTGOMERY OOUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF THE SUPERVISORS

Angelo & Patrick Casselli
1398 DeKalb Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422

September 24, 1998
P.O. BOX 800

BLUE BELL. PA. 19422

(610) 277-2400

FAX: (610) 277-2209

RE: Accumulation of Motor Vehicles at 1398 DeKalb Pike:

Dear Mr. Casselli:

Just to refresh your recollection, I visited you several weeks ago concerning a complaint by your
neighbor that your service station w'as beginning to look like a junk yard. You had informed me that many of
the vehicles were left for repairs and are now unclaimed. You asked me to check with the Township Solicitor
for a remedy.

He and I both agreed that storing vehicles on your property is not a use permitted by right and that it is
your responsibility to get them removed. Our suggestion is that you contact these individuals and give them a
time limit to get their vehicles. Ifthey don't comply, you can have them towed to the address of the owner.
You may want to recover your costs at the District Justice. We would be happy to send you a Zoning
Enforcement Notice which may help you get a judgment in your favor, if you proceed against these people.

Also, any of your vehicles which you are storing there or which you are using for parts must also be
removed. Your motor vehicle service station is a legal non-conforming use in a restricted "C 1" Commercial
District, and it is permitted to continue as an automobile service facility.

piease contact me in two weeks to let me know how things are proceeding. Thank you.

vrz;;i~
Michael E. McAndrew
Code Enforcement Officer

c: Chron-mem 14898
Property File
Zoning Violation Folder



Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection
Lee Park, Suite 6010

555 North Lane
Conshohocken, PA 19428

July 29, 2002

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Southeast Regional Office

Mr. Angelo Casselli
1398 DeKalb Pike
Bleu Bell, PA 19422

Dear Mr. Casselli:

Re: Storage Tank Program
Facility ID No. 46-41650
Caselli Brothers
1398 DeKalb Pike
Whitpain To'wnship

. Montgomery County

On June 12,2002, a reportable release of gasoline or another regulated substance was ctmfirmed
at your above-named facility. This release constitutes a violation of Section 1310 of the Pennsylvania
Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act and the provisions of the Pennsylvania Clean Streams Law.

Our purpose in sending you this written notice is to both advise you of your responsibility and to
provide guidance and details to help you address this problem quickly and effectively under the
Department's corrective action regulations. This notice is sent to all owners of regulated storage tanks
whenever a release of gasoline or another regulated substance is confirmed. You are required to conduct
appropriate corrective actions and to document those actions by submitting various written reports to the
Department.

In the following sections you will find details regarding a number of important requirements.
Please read them carefully and be sure any contractor or consultant you hire is familiar with them.

In order to ensure this release is addressed in a prompt and appropriate manner, you are
requested to provide monthly progress reports to the Department until this release is resolved. These
progress reports should describe actions taken and include all sampling data gathered. The progress
reports are to provide documentation that the corrective actions and site characterization/cleanup
activities specified below are being implemented. The first such report is due the tenth of September,
2002. Thereafter, reports are due by the 10th day of each subsequent month. A sample report format,
that includes required information, is enclosed for your use.



Mr. Angelo Casselli - 2 - July 29, 2002

1. INTERIM CORRECTIVE ACTIONS (CHAPTER 245, SECTION 306 OF THE
REGULATIONS)

The actions taken to promptly contain and remove contamInation after first discovering a
release are vital. Effective interim actions can, in some cases, fully resolve a problem or
at least limit the severity·of a problem, thus making site cleanup easier and less
expensive. We have'listed below examples of interim actions. Appropriate interim
actions must begin immediately after a release is confirmed.

a. Conduct a survey to determine whether any private or public water supplies exist
in the vicinity of the facility and sample such supplies for the designated indicator
parameters associated with the regulated substance released. In the case of a
gasoline release, MTBE must be included as one of the indicator parameters.

b. If your release does impact a private or public water supply, you must, within 48
hours, provide a temporary water supply for' affected users. Thctemporary
measure usually recommended by the Department'fot private water supplies is the
installation of dual phase activated carbon filtration sy~tems. Within 90 days a
permanent water supply rinist be in place. We recognize that in certain cases,
activated carbon filtration may also be considered a peimanent water supply.

c. Remove regulated substances from all leaking storage tank systems.

d. Remove all free product discovered and address hazards posed by vapors or free
product.

e. Excavate contaminated soil unless the extent of contamination is so extensive that
on-site treatment is considered more appropriate. Properly stored contaminated
soil can only remain on site for a maximum of 90 days before treatment begins or
disposal occurs.

f. Notify all impacted municipalities and residents and establish an open dialogue to
insure they remain informed of remedial activities.



Mr. Angelo Casselli - 3 - July 29, 2002

2. SITE CHARACTERIZATION (CHAPTER 245, SECTIONS 309 AND 310 OF THE
REGULATIONS).

You must submit a written site characterization report to our. office. There are two types
of characterization reports. You need to determine, based on the circumstances at your
site, whjch ope ofthe two.reports is. appropriate for your release. The following
paragraphs briefly describe both reports and the compliance dates for submission.

a. Interim Remedial Action Report [See Section 31 O(b)] - When interim remedial
actions have effectively reduced soil contamination to within an established
Commonwealth cleanup standard, a report detailing the actions taken and data
confirming achievement of a cleanup standard must be submitted.. When
contamination involved closure or partial closure of an underground storage tank
system and any soil contamination was localized, the Department's closure report
form may be submitted as your interim remedial action report. This Interim
.Remedial Action Report must 1;Je submitted as soon as .possible, put not later than
August 12, 2002. .....

. . - . ~ . .

b. Detailed Site Characterization Report [See Section 31O(a)] - When contamination
is extensive and/or involves impact to surface or groundwater, more sophisticated
site analyses will be needed. The Department defines "extensive" contamination
as any occurrence where contamination has spread more than three feet beyond
the storage tank system or has impacted surface water or groundwater. Section
309(b) describes the types of site activities that may be necesslliY. It is this type
of site characterization, which will often involve extensive sub-surface studies of
soil and groundwater, that requires the help of a specialized consultant. A
detailed Site Characterization Report characterizing the full horizontal and.
vertical extent of soil and groundwater contamination must be submitted as soon
as possible, but no later than December 12, 2002.

3. REMEDIAL ACTION (CHAPTER 245, SECTION 311 OF THE REGULATIONS)

A Remedial Action Plan must be submitted only when extensive site contamination
exists. The content of this plan is described in Section 311 of the regulations. This plan
must be submitted within 45 days of the date of the detailed site characterization report
submission. It is to your benefit to combine your remedial action plan information with
your detailed Site Characterization Report, since this will eliminate the need for two
documents to be prepared and submitted and will speed the cleanup of your site.



Mr. Angelo Casselli - 4 - July 29, 2002

...

4. CONSULTATIVE ASSISTANCE NEEDED

The completion of a detailed Site Characterization Report and a Remedial Action Plan
will necessitate special consultative assistance. Submission of these more sophisticated
corrective action documents may involve the services of a registered professional
geologist and/or a registered professional engineer. Your contractor, product distributor,
or other business contacts may be.abletp advise you on the selection·of a consultant.

. Thereafter, make monthly contacts with your consultant and our office to be sure
compliance dates are meL

5. SELECTION OF A CLEANUP STANDARD

The cleanup of contaminated soil and groundwater must meet one of three
Commonwealth standards. You may choose any of the three standards described in this
section. The Statewide Health Standard identifies maximum allowable contaminant
levels in both soil and groundwaterforvarious regulated substances. The Department's
Land Recycling Program Technical Guidance Manual contains a comprehensive listing
of all regulated substances should your release involve something other than gasoline or
another petroleum compound. If you select to meet the Statewide Her.lth Standard, use
this information to guide your cleanup. .

There are two other cleanup standards possible - the Background Standard and the Site­
Specific Standard. Upon selection of your cleanup standard, please clearly identifY in
your Site Characterization Report and/or your Remedial Action Plan which standard you
will be pursuing. The·selection of a Background Standard may include the submission of
an area-wide study which should be included in your Site Characterization report. The
selection of a Site-Specific Standard may require a risk assessment and fate and transport
modeling which should be included in your Site Characterization Report.

6. DOCUMENTS

Many of the documents mentioned in this letter can be found on the Department's
Website (www.dep.state.pa.us) or by contacting our Regional Office at 610-832-5950.

7. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

Immediately upon confirmation of your release, you should contact the Underground
Storage Tank Indemnification Fund (USTIF) at 717-787-0763. This is your insurance
fund administered by the Pennsylvania Department of Insurance. Financial coverage for
cleanups and third party claims is available to tank owners or operators with eligible
underground storage tank systems.



\
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Mr. Angelo Casselli - 5 - July 29, 2002

A Small Business First Fund is administered by the Pennsylvania Department of
Community and Economic Development. Loans are available for qualifying small
businesses. For further information, call the Business Loans Division at 717-783-5046.

We realize there is much information to be understood in this letter.' You need to know that a
cleanup can proceed voluntarily through cooperative efforts or involuntarily through enforcement action.
Whether enforcement action is taken depends in part on the circumstances that led to your release and,
most importantly, on the actions of your contractor, consultant and yourself in meeting the requirements
explained in this letter. We would much prefer to work closely and cooperatively with you.

This Notice of Violation is neither an order nor any other final action of the Department of
Environmental Protection. It neither imposes nor waives any enforcement action available to the

. Department under any of its statutes. If the Department determines that an enforcement action is

. appropriate, you will be notified of the action.

Remember it is your responsibility to ensure the requirements explained in this letter are met.
All reports referenced in this letter are to be submitted to Mr. Stephan Sinding, Storage Tanks Section
Chief, in the 'Department's Southeast Regional Office. Questions can be directed to me at
610-832-5968';'

Sincerely,

Stephan B. Sinding
Chief, Storage Tank Section
Environmental Cleanup

Enclosure

cc: Montgomery County Health Department
~>WllitpWfb. T6wnshi'p f)

Storage Tanks Compliance and Monitoring - Ms. Wnukowski
Ms. Fries (5)
Mr. Payne

,Ms; Kowalski
Re30, .



WHITPAIN TOWNSHIP
MONfGOMERY COUNIY

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF THE SUPERVISORS

Wesley Parkson
1398 Dekalb Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422

October 25, 2006

p.o. BOX 800, 960 WENTZ ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA 19422-1835

(610) 277-2400
FAX: (610) 277·2209

RE: Automobile Storage

Dear Wesley,

I met with you on October 13, 2006 and you said you would remove the vehicles
that you are not working on. I am sending this letter as a confirmation that you will
remove these vehicles by November 3,2006. We will be inspecting the property soon
thereafter. If you have any questions you can contact me at 610-277-2400 ext 327.

V~IY~

William McManus
Assistant Zoning Officer

CC: Active Property File
MEM
Chron

WWW.WHITPAINIDWNSHIP.ORG



WHITPAIN TOWNSHIP
MONfGOMERY COUN1Y

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF THE SUPERVISORS

Wesley Parkson
1398 Dekalb Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422

October 25,2006

p.o. BOX 800, 960 WENTZ ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA 19422-1835

(610) 277·2400
FAX: (610) 277-2209

RE: Automobile Storage

Dear Wesley,

I met with you on October 13, 2006 and you said you would remove the vehicles
that you are not working on. I am sending this letter as a confirmation that you will
remove these vehicles by November 3,2006. We will be inspecting the property soon
thereafter. If you have any questions you can contact me at 610-277-2400 ext 327.

Very Truly Y~rs, /II/II

(jvvitv (/'t1Jl fUV
William McManus

Assistant Zoning Officer

CC: Active Property File
MEM
Chron

WWW.WHITPAIl\1TOWNSHIP.ORG



WHITPAIN TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF THE SUPERVISORS

January 24, 2007

Angelo & Patrick Casselli
1398 DeKalb Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422

RE: Vehicle Storage:

To Whom It May Concern:

960 WENTZ ROAD
P.O. BOX 800

BLUE BELL, PA 19422
(610) 277·2400

FAX: (610) 277-2209

Enclosed please find a Zoning Enforcement Notice regarding your violation.
Please read it carefully, and if you have any questions concerning the requirement noted,
please do not hesitate to give me a call. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

IvJJ4 ~/11w1
William McManus
Assistant Zoning Officer

Enclosure: Zoning Enforcement Notice

CERTIFIED MAILIRETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

WWW.WHITPAlNTOWNSHIP.ORG
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ZONING ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

1. This action is being taken against the following:

Parcel owner of record:

A. Other:

2. Location of property:

3. Violation:

Angelo and Patrick Casselli
1398 Dekalb Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422

1398 Dekalb Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422

Vehicle Storage

A. Description of requirements which have not been met, including zoning ordinance
provisions:

Failure to obtain a special exception prior to storing vehicles at the subject premises as a
tenant. Chapter 160, Article XVII, Section 160-112.0.2.

B. To Comply: Remove Vehicles Not Being Worked On

4. Date when compliance must commence:

5. Date upon which compliance must be completed:

Upon Receipt of this Notice.

Upon Receipt of this Notice.

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD. YOUR APPLICATION
MUST BE COMPLETED AND FILED WITH THE TOWNSHIP BY: January 29, 2006.

6. Failure to comply with this notice by the dated noted in item #5 constitutes a civil
offense which will be subject to the following:

A. You may be found liable, with a judgment of not more than $500.00, plus court costs,
enforcement costs and solicitor fees.

B. If found liable, the District Justice shall determine the date the violation commenced, and
may make a judgment in favor of the township not to exceed $500.00 plus all costs.

C. The Board of Supervisors may commence legal action against you in the Court of
Common Pleas.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF: .:.;M:.:..:o::..:n.:..:t:o:lg~o.:..:m.:.::e:.::.ryL.- _ CIVIL COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS

I
Whitpain Township
960 Wentz Road
Blue Bell, PA 19422

" .Maglsterial District Number:

38-1-21
District Justice Name: Hon.

John S. Murray, III
Address: 653 Skippack Pike, Route 73

Blue Bell West
Blue Bell, PA 19422

Telephone: (215)646-8201

L
V5.

DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS

I
Angelo & Patrick Casselli
1398 DeKalb Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422

L

I I

I I
I I

I I

DATE PAID
I I

AMOUNT
$-,------
$-----
$-----
$-----
$-----

FILING COSTS
POSTAGE

SERVICE COSTS

CONSTABLE ED.

TOTAL

I
~ocketNo.: I ..
Date Filed: •

.-----~- :"".- "':-

Pa.R.C.P.D.J. No. 206 sets forth those costs recoverable by the prevailing party.

TO THE DEFENDANT: The above named plaintiff(s) asks judgment against you for $ $ 500.00 together with costs
upon the following claim (Civil fines must include citation of the statute or ordinance violated):

Failure to obtain a special exception prior to storing vehicles at 1398 DeKalb Pike as a tenant. Chapter 160, Article
XVII, Section 160-112.Q.2.

I, William McManus verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the
best of my knOWledge, information, and belief. This statement is made SUbject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes
Code (18 PA. C.S. § 4904) related to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Plaintiffs
Attorney:

Telephone:

Address: 960 Wentz Road

Blue Bell, PA 19422

IF yOU INTEND TO ENTER A DEFENSE TO THIS COMPLAINT, YOU SHOULD SO NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT THE
ABOVE TELEPHONE NUMBER. YOU MUST APPEAR AT THE HEARING AND PRESENT YOUR DEFENSE. UNLESS YOU DO,
JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY DEFAULT.

If you liave a claim against the plaintiff which is within district justice jurisdiction and which you intend to
assert at the hearing, you must file it on a complaint form at this office at least five (5) days before the
date set for the hearing.

If you are disabled and require a reasonable accommodation to gain access to the Magisterial
District Court and its services, please contact the Magisterial District Court at the above address
or telephone number. We are unable to provide transportation.



ZONING ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

]. This action is being taken against the following:

Parcel owner of record:

A. Other:

2. Location of property:

3. Violation:

Angelo and Patrick Casselli
1398 Dekalb Pike
Bue Bell, PA 19422

1398 Dekalb Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422

Vehicle Storage

A. Description of requirements which have not been met, including zoning ordinance
provisions:

Failure to obtain a special exception prior to storing vehicles at the subject premises as a
tenant. Chapter 160, Article XVII, Section 160-112.0.2.

B. To Comply: Remove Vehicles Not Being Worked On

4. Date when compliance must commence:

5. Date upon which compliance must be completed:

Upon Receipt of this Notice.

Upon Receipt of this Notice.

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD. YOUR APPLICATION
MUST BE COMPLETED AND FILED WITH THE TOWNSHIP BY: January 29, 2006.

6. Failure to comply with this notice by the dated noted in item #5 constitutes a civil offense
which will be subject to the following:

A. You may be found liable, with a judgment of not more than $500.00, plus court costs,
enforcement costs and solicitor fees.

B. If found liable, the District Justice shall determine the date the violation commenced, and
may make a jUdgment in favor of the township not to exceed $500.00 plus all costs.

C. The Board of Supervisors may commence legal action against you in the Court of
Common Pleas.



WHITPAIN TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

ZONING HEARING BOARD

January 24, 2007

Angelo & Patrick Casselli
1398 Skippack Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422

RE: Vehicle Storage:

To Whom It May Concern:

P.O. UQX800

BLUE BELL. PA. 19422

(610) 277·2400

FAX: (610) 277.2209

Enclosed please find a Zoning Enforcement Notice regarding your violation.
Please read it carefully, and if you have any questions concerning the requirement noted,
please do not hesitate to give me a call. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

CVJAJlv W/;~
William McManus
Assistant Zoning Officer

Enclosure: Zoning Enforcement Notice

CERTIFIED MAILIRETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



ZONING ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

1. This action is being taken against the following:

Parcel owner of record:

A. Other:

2. Location of property:

3. Violation:

Angelo and Patrick Casselli
1398 Dekalb Pike
Bue Bell, PA 19422

1398 Dekalb Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422

Vehicle Storage

A. Description of requirements which have not been met, including zoning ordinance
provisions:

Failure to obtain a special exception prior to storing vehicles at the subject premises as a
tenant. Chapter 160, Article XVII, Section 160-112.0.2.

B. To Comply: Remove Vehicles Not Being Worked On

4. Date when compliance must commence:

5. Date upon which compliance must be completed:

Upon Receipt of this Notice.

Upon Receipt of this Notice.

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD. YOUR APPLICATION
MUST BE COMPLETED AND FILED WITH THE TOWNSHIP BY: January 29, 2006.

6. Failure to comply with this notice by the dated noted in item #5 constitutes a civil offense
which will be subject to the following:

A. You may be found liable, with a jUdgment of not more than $500.00, plus court costs,
enforcement costs and solicitor fees.

B. If found liable, the District Justice shall determine the date the violation commenced, and
may make a judgment in favor of the township not to exceed $500.00 plus all costs.

C. The Board of Supervisors may commence legal action against you in the Court of
Common Pleas.

M



WHITPAIN TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY

COM1\10NWEAI.TH OF PENNSYLVANIA
P. O. BOX 800, 960 WENTZ ROAD

OFFICE OFTIffi SUPERVISORS BLUE BELL. PA 19422-1835
(610) 277- 2400

FAX: (610) 277-2209

March 10, 2009

Patrick Brooks
757 Grand Manor Drive
Wrightsville, PA 17368

Angelo & Patrick Casselli
1398 DeKalb Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422

RE: Illegal Use:

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed, please find a Zoning Enforcement Notice regarding your violation. Please read
it carefully, and if you have any questions concerning the requirement noted, please do not
hesitate to give me a call. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

William McManus
Assistant Zoning Officer

WM/ltc

Enclosure: Zoning Enforcement Notice

WWW.WIIITPAINTOWNSIIII'.OJ{(;



ZONING ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

1. This action is being taken against the following:

A. Parcel owner of record: Patrick Brooks
757 Grand Manor Drive
Wrightsville, PA 17368

B. Other: Angelo & Patrick Casselli
1398 Dekalb Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422

2. Location of property: 1398 Dekalb Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422

3. Violation: Illegal Use

A. Description of requirements which have not been met, including zoning ordinance
provisions:

Failure to obtain a variance prior to advertising and displaying a motor vehicle for sale at the
above noted location.
Chapter 160, Article XXI, Section 160-122

B. To Comply: Remove Vehicle

4. Date when compliance must commence:

5. Date upon which compliance must be completed:

Upon Receipt of this Notice.

Upon Receipt of this Notice.

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD. YOUR APPLICATION
MUST BE COMPLETED AND FILED WITH THE TOWNSHIP BY: March 26, 2009.

6. Failure to comply with this notice by the dated noted in item #5 constitutes a civil offense
which will be subject to the following:

A. You may be found liable, with a jUdgment of not more than $500.00, plus court costs,
enforcement costs and solicitor fees.

B. If found liable, the District Justice shall determine the date the violation commenced, and
may make a jUdgment in favor of the township not to exceed $500.00 plus all costs.

C. The Board of Supervisors may commence legal action against you in the Court of
Common Pleas.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF: ..:.:M:.:..:o~n.:.:t~g.=.om=e:.:.ryL- _ CIVIL COMPLAINT
Magls1llrlal DIstrict Number:

38-1-21
DIstrict Justice Name: Hon.

John S. Murray, III
Address: 653 Skippack Pike, Route 73

Blue Bell West
Blue Bell, PA 19422

Telephone: (215)646-8201

PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS

I
Whitpain Township
960 Wentz Road
Blue Bell, PA 19422

L
VS.

DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS

I Patrick Brooks
757 Grand Manor Drive
Wrightsville, PA 17368

L

I I
I I
I I
I I

DATE PAID
I I

AMOUNT

$-----

$----­

$-----

$-----

$-----

FILING COSTS

POSTAGE

SERVICE COSTS

CONSTABLE ED.

TOTAL

I
Docket No.: I &~-

.--- ---, .-=..:Dat:.:=....:eF....::.::.;i1ed=.:...-: :~

Pa.R.C.P.D.J. No. 206 sets forth those costs recoverable by the prevailing party.

TO THE DEFENDANT: The above named plaintiff(s) asks judgment against you for $ $ 500.00 together with costs
upon the following claim (Civil fines must include citation of the statute or ordinance violated):

Failure to obtain a variance prior to advertising and displaying a motor vehicle for sale at 1398 DeKalb Pike. Chapter
160, Article XXI, Section 160-122.

Address: '960 Wentz Road

Blue Bell, PA 19422

I, William McManus verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge, information, and belief. This statement is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of
Code (18 PA. C.S. § 4904) related to unsworn falsification to authorities.

f.»laintiff's
Attorney:

Telephone:

IF YOU INTEND TO ENTER A DEFENSE TO THIS COMPLAINT, YOU SHOULD SO NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT THE
ABOVE TELEPHONE NUMBER. YOU MUST APPEAR AT THE HEARING AND PRESENT YOUR DEFENSE. UNLESS YOU DO,
JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY DEFAULT.

If you have a claim against the plaintiff which is within district justice jurisdiction and which you intend to
assert at the hearing, you must file it on a complaint form at this office at least five (5) days before the
date set for the hearing.

If you are disabled and require a reasonable accommodation to gain access to the Magisterial
District Court and its services, please contact the Magisterial District Court at the above address
or telephone number. We are unable to provide transportation.



April 24, 2009

O~CEOFTHESUPER~SORS

WHITPAIN TOWNSHIP
J\10NfGOMERY COUNlY

COl\1l\10NWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

P. O. BOX 800, 960 WENTZ ROAD
BLUE BELL, PA 19422.1835

(610) 277·2400
FAX: (610)277.2209

The Honorable John S. Murray, III
653 Skippack Pike, Route 73
Blue Bell West
Blue Bell, PA 19422

RE:. Whitpain Township v. Patrick Brooks:

Dear Judge Murray:

Enclosed please find a Civil Complaint along with a check in the amount of
$12.75 to cover postage fees regarding the above-captioned action. If you should have
any questions please contact our office. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

rJf1lJ1g tdttt
Lena T. Cabot
Secretary to William McManus
Assistant Zoning Officer

WM/ltc
enclosure
c: Chron

WWW.WHITPAINTOWNSIIIP.OI{(i



. . CIVIL COMPLAINT
PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS

I
Whitpain Township
960 Wentz Road
Blue Bell, PA 19422

t

," COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF: .;.:M~0:.::.n:.:.t9;;;Lo;:;.:m=e;;.,jry~ _

Maglsterfal Dlstrlct Number:

38-1-21
District Justice Name: Hon.

John S. Murray,'"
Address: 653 Skippack Pike, Route 73

Blue Bell West
Blue Bell, PA 19422

Telephone: (215)646-8201

L
VS.

DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS

r Patrick Brooks
757 Grand Manor Drive
Wrightsville, PA 17368

L

I I
I I

I I

I I

DATE PAID

I I
AMOUNT

$----
$----
$----
$----
$----

FILING COSTS

POSTAGE

SERVICE COSTS

CONSTABLE ED.

TOTAL

I
DocketNo.: I a~_

.--- ----, '--~a_teF_i1ed_: :~

Pa.R.C.P.D.J. No. 206 sets forth those costs recoverable by the prevailing party.

TO THE DEFENDANT: The above named plaintiff(s) asks judgment against you for $ $ 500.00 together with costs
upon the following claim (Civil fines must include citation of the statute or ordinance violated):

Failure to obtain a variance prior to advertising and displaying a motor vehicle for sale at 1398 DeKalb Pike. Chapter
160, Article XXI, Section 160-122.

Address: 960 Wentz Road

Blue Bell, PA 19422

Plaintiffs
Attomey:

Telephone:

I, William McManus verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge, information, and belief. This statement is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes
Code (18 PA. C.S. § 4904) related to unsworn falsification to authorities.

IF YOU INTEND TO ENTER A DEFENSE TO THIS COMPLAINT, YOU SHOULD SO NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT THE
ABOVE TELEPHONE NUMBER. YOU MUST APPEAR AT THE HEARING AND PRESENT YOUR DEFENSE. UNLESS YOU DO,
JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY DEFAULT.

If you have a claim against the plaintiff which is within district justice jUrisdiction and which you intend to
assert at the hearing, you must file it on a complaint fonn at this office at least five (5) days before the
date set for the hearing. .

If you are disabled and require a reasonable accommodation to gain access to the Magisterial
District Court and its services, please contact the Magisterial District Court at the above address
or telephone number. We are unable to prOVide transportation.



DATE: April 15, 2009

TO: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

FROM, lena T. Cabot hi: 4-1£"l2.r DEPARThtENT'..;;C..;.Od;.,;,e..;;;E.-nfo..;.;,rce.;...;;.-.m..;.en.;.;.t _

PLEASE ISSUE A CHECK PAYABLE TO:

NAME: District Court 38-1-21

ADDRESS: Blue Bell West, Suite 101, 653 Skippack Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422

AMOUNT: $12.75 414-9100

....

FOR: Postage Fees for Patrick Brooks

Please return check to Lena

Vendor No. 321

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
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WHITPAIN TOWNSHIP



/

1") J a.m.

Date ---,--=J0,--,-'-=(')(w.<..d'-f-fi=-Ot/{-->---__ Time 2: 0 () 8~
Phone No. a Ie: - 1#12 S- I~ i,~

PHONE CONVERSATION RECORD

Talkedwith fJ>r-PFlJ!lJrJ ({la/4 h
of ()JoIl~n (fJrt1b'~1t>1r~/ Bt>cd c,c;fdtIC

(Company)

Re (/Jt:.t;.p[ I" Dfftfl../!flv
" "' . . ( I

.~ I placed call D Party called

My"1il message D reply .-!-'.",-,'~----f",L-+---,----,--,---,-,-.:....r....=...-T-~f--L'--''---+--bo!...::F'll.-f-+-'---Ff-Lf'-'---'----!....f-f--L--L....!.---''----+--,c.....:..!..:=..:.!-{---
/ 6 C, I~

ction or follow-up necessary _

D File
.

Signed -1l-f;f-ff-/f/'--fPL-I(/A-'--1Z~/J.j~IJ1J!Jl~/'Lc~--
WHITPAIN TOWNSHIP



KEITH FULLER
ASSISTANT BUILDING OFFICIAL

DEPUTY FIRE MARSHAL

EXT. 348

MEMO TO FILE

Re: 1398 Dekalb Pike

Date: Thursday, September 04, 2008 1:17 PM

The vacant service station remains secure. Unknown materials stored in barrels outside
the station. Turned over to Fire Marshal for investigation and possible action.



WHITPAIN TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF THE SUPERVISORS

Monday, November 15, 2010

Mr. Angelo & Mr. Patrick casselli
434 Allendale Rd
King of Prussia, PA 19406

Re: 1398 Dekalb Pike - Vacant Service Station

Dear Mr. Casselli:

960 WENTZ ROAD
P.O. BOX 800

BLUE BELL, PA 19422
(610) 277-2400

FAX: (610) 277-2209

Your station at the above referenced address is open. Your obligation as the owner is
to keep the property secured or boarded up when vacant. Open buildings are a hazard
according to the building and fire codes. To prevent enforcement action being taken against
you, please secure this building at immediately, but no later than November 22,2010. Code
violations are subject to a fine of up to $1,000 per day the violation exists.

Thank you for taking care of this now.

Very truly yours,

)!u4~/~
Keith Fuller
Assistant Code Enforcement Officer
KFuller@whitpaintownship.org

Jkf/jkf

cc: Michael E. McAndrew
Chron

1

WWW.WHlTPAINTOWNSlflP.ORG



Keith Fuller

f/~

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

FYI:

Keith Fuller
Monday, November 15, 20103:30 PM
David Camarda; 'Mark Smith'
Roman Pronczak
Vacant Service Station at Rt 202 & Jolly Rd
Pl0l0012.JPG; Pl0l0013,JPG

I left a phone message for the listing realtor to have this property secured/boarded up.
Letter to follow.

Keith

1
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021641 66-00
MUNICIPALITY

TAX DUPLICATE 2010

HHITPAIN DEKALB PIKE
STREET

PAGE 175

<
tr.. i.··\:':

""

PARCEL OHNER - LOCATION LAST SALE ASSESSMENT COUNTY TAXENO.
CONSIOEAA. nON COUNTY TA.

01744 FRITZ CARL B & DEBRA M S 1306 DEKALB PIKE 20,000
1306 DEKALB PIKE DATE BOOK·PAGE STATe TAX STAMPS 140,600 319

00-8 BLUE BELL PA 19422 10/22/11 200

L
B 004 U 02B # 1101

:CHANG DAVID & YON H
;7~~

COUNTY TA)

01741
1

1320 DEKALB PIKE KENII8R'f11¥ Et:l8ENE
OAn BCOK-PAGE STATE AX STAMPS 302,930 816

00-2 1320 DEKALB PIKE 06/19/01 0
5674-01540

BLUE BELL PA 19422 L
tk!£L W.tt1U'- ';7.5(, -B 004 U 035 # 4100

1J:NSON J ;ARK &'c
CONSIDERATION COUNTY TA)'.

01738 CORSON MARCI 1324 DEKALB PIKE 1
695 SCHOOL RD DATE BOOK-PAGE STATE TAX STAMPS 243,690 651

00-5 BLUE BELL PA 19422 03122/04 0
5516-01684

L
B 004 U 036 # 4100

CONSIDER'" TlON COUNTY TAX

01735 FITZPATRICK JOHN JR & M L 1336 DEKALB PIKE 0
123~ MICHAEL LN DATE BOOK-PAGE STATE TAX STAMPS 158,820 428

00-8 BLUE BELL PA 19422 01101160 0

L
B 004 U 058 # 3320

CONSIOERA liON COUNTY TAX

01732 202 RENT ALL INC 1348 DEKALB PIKE 51,000
1348 DEKALB PIKE 88 X IRR 51031 SF DATE BOOK-PAGE STATE TAX STAMPS 328,450 885

00-2 BLUE BELL PA 19422 12/28/11 510

L
B 004 U 018 # 4100

CONSIDERATION COUNTY TAX

01129 PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIKE COMMISSION 1358 DEKALB PIKE
PO BOX 61676 PARCEL 642 DATE aOOK-PACE STATE TAX STAMPS 1,980 0

00-5 HARRISBURG PA 17106 1616 EXEMPT

L
B 004 U 125 # 9920

CONSIDERA nON COUNTY TAX

"" ". 01126 MADOH KEITH & DEBORAH 1360 DEKALB PIKE 300,000
1360 DEKALB PIKE DATE BOOK-PAGE STATE TAX STAMPS 276,550 145

00-8 BLUE BELL PA 19422 09/18/95 3000
5126-0381

L
B 004 U 040 # 4320

CONSIDERATION COUNTY TAX

01123 PERRONE AMELIA S 1312 DEKALB PIKE 1
1312 DEKALB PIKE DATE BOOK-PAGE STATE TAX STAMPS 101,380 213

00-2 BLUE BELL PA 19422 05/12/92 0
5008-01139

L
B 004 U 039 # 1101

CONSIDERA nON COUNTY TAX

01120 CARDONE PASQUALE & DOMENICA 1384 DEKALB PIKE CARDONE PASQUALE 1
281 SHEETBRIAR CIR INCLUDES UNIT 159 DATE BOOK-PAGE STATE TAX STAMPS 143,980 388

00-5 KING OF PRUSSIA PA 19406 100 X IRR 15101 SF 09/13/05 0
5510-02461

L
B 004 U 044 # 4100

CONSIDERA TION COUNTY TAX

01111 CASSELLI ANGELO & PATRICK 1398 DEKALB PIKE 0
434 ALLENDALE RD DATE BOOK-PAGE STATE TAX STAMPS 138,110 312

00-8 KING OF PRUSSIA PA 19406 07/10/80 0

L
8 004 U 056 # 4280

CONSIDER" TION COUNTY TAX

01564 HHITPAIN TOHNSHIP 1399 DEKALB PIKE ARCHDIOCESE OF PH ~,100,000

960 HENTZ RD MKT VALUE 1500000 DATE BOOK-PACE STATE TAX STAMPS 9,360 0
00-8 BLUE BELL PA 19422 STD ASSMT 1500000 OS/24/02 0 EXEMPT

00 32.80AC 5416-00542
L
B 008 U 008 # 5319

CONSIDERA TlON COUNTY TAX

01714 HIGGINS KYMBERLY L 1410 DEKALB PIKE MCGIRR ANDREH J & 212,000
290 RIDINGS HAY DATE BOOK-PACE STATE TAX STAMPS 208,040 561

00-2 AMBLER PA 19002 03/01102 2120
5400-00911

L
B 003A U 015 # 1101

CONSIDERA TlON COUNTY TAX

Jl561 ARCHDIOCESE OF PHILADELPHIA 1499 DEKALB PIKE 0
C/O ST HELENAS CHURCH DATE BOOK-PAGE STATE TAX STAMPS 9,152,790 0

00-2 1489 DEKALB PIKE 01/01/56 0 EXEMPT
CENTRE SQUARE PA 19422

L
B 008 U 009 # 5901



WIllTPAIN TOWNSIllP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF THE SUPERVISORS

Tuesday, November 16, 2010

Mr. Angelo & Mr. Patrick Casselli
434 Allendale Rd
King of Prussia, PA 19406

Re: 1398 Dekalb Pike - Vacant Service Station

Dear Mr. casselli: .

960 WENTZ ROAD
P.O. BOX 800

BLUE BE~ PA 19422
(610) 277-2400

FAX: (610) 277-2209

Your station at the above referenced address is open. Your obligation as the owner is
to keep the property secured or boarded up when vacant. Open buildings are a hazard
according to the building and fire codes. To prevent enforcement action being taken against
you, please begin securing this bUilding immediately, and complete the work no later than
November 22, 2010. Code violations are subject to a fine of up to $1,000 per day the
violation exists.

Thank you for taking care of this now.

Very truly yours,

Keith Fuller
Assistant Code Enforcement Officer
KFuller@whifpaintownship.org

Jkf/jkf

cc: Michael E. McAndrew
Chron

1
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Keith Fuller

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

FYI:

Keith Fuller
Monday, November 15, 2010 3:30 PM
David Camarda; 'Mark Smith'
Roman Pronczak
Vacant Service Station at Rt 202 & Jolly Rd
P1010012.JPG; P1010013,JPG

I left a phone message for the listing realtor to have this property secured/boarded up.
Letter to follow.

Keith

1
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WHITPAIN TOWNSHIP
MONTGOMERY COUNTY

.COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

960 WENTZ ROAD

BLUE BELL. PA 19422-1835
(610) 277-2400

FAX: (610) 277-2:209

..~... ,_ .

Walsh Commercial Real Estate
1016 Bethlehem Pike
Glenside, PA 19038

.',--.

Apri14,2012
~ :. •. ".;...':!.;-:. ;':

.-~.. -::-

RE: Sign No Longer Serving Its Purpose / Off Premises Advertising Sign:

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed, please find a Zoning Enforcement Notice regarding your violation. Please read
it carefully, and if you have any questions concerning the requirement noted, please do not
hesitate to give me a call. Thank you.

Very tmly yours,

William McManus
Assistant Zoning Officer

WM
Enclosure: Zoning Enforcement Notice

WWW.WHITPAINTOWNSHIP.ORG

-'
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ZONING ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

1. This action is being taken against the following:

A. Parcel owner of record: Walsh Commercial Real Estate
1016 Bethlehem Pike
Glenside, PA 19038

B. Othe~.".·,·

2. Location of property:

NODe.- ,.. '.-

1398 Dekalb Pike
Blue Bell, PA 19422

3. Violation:
Sign No Longer Serving Its Purpose / Off-Premises Advertising
Sign

A. Description of requirements which have not been met, including zoning ordinance
provisions:

Failure to obtain a variance prior to not removing a real estate sale sign when the property is
no longer listed for sale at the above noted location.
Chapter 160, Article XXVI, Section 160-190.A.(4).(b) / Section 160-188.B.(11)

B. To Comply: Remove Sign

4. Date when compliance must commence:

5. Date upon which compliance must be completed:

Upon Receipt of this Notice.

Upon Receipt of this Notice.

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL TO THE ZONING HEARING BOARD. YOUR APPLICATION
MUST BE COMPLETED AND FILED WITH THE TOWNSHIP BY: April 20, 2012

6. Failure to comply with this notice by the dated noted in item #5 constitutes a civil offense
which will be subject to the following:

A. You may be found liable, with a jUdgment of not more than $500.00, plus court costs,
enforcement costs and solicitor fees.

B. If found liable, the District Justice shall determine the date the violation commenced, and
may make a jUdgment in favor of the township not to exceed $500.00 plus all costs.

C. The Board of Supervisors may commence legal action against you in the Court of
Common Pleas.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix J 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Photo 1 – View of Subject Property from Dekalb Pike 

 

Photo 2 – Intersection of Dekalb Pike and Jolly Road looking south 



 

Photo 3 – Overgrown area to the east of the building 

 

Photo 4 – Former dispenser island location 



 

Photo 5 – Northern building elevation 

 

Photo 6 – Southern building elevation 



 

Photo 7 – Disturbed blacktop to the south of the building 

 

Photo 8 – View of the rear of the building 



 

Photo 9 – In-ground hydraulic lift 

 

Photo 10 – In-ground hydraulic lift 



 

Photo 11 – Building water meter 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix K 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

                                   wwwclamoreenv.com  |  p 855.459.8311 

CLAYMORE ENVIRONMENTAL RESUME 
   

Kevin Brien, P.E.  
PRINCIPAL ENGINEER 

 

Education 
MSc, Water Resources and Environmental Eng., Villanova, 2004 
BS, Environmental Science, Thomas Jefferson University, 2001 
BTech, Civil Engineering, Strathclyde University Scotland, 1998 

 

Project Experience 

Gasoline Retailers, PA/NJ/DE/NY – As a Senior Engineer, Mr. 
Brien managed the investigation and remediation of over 400 
retail gasoline facilities. Projects have involved the removal of 
underground storage tanks, monitor well installation, soil and 
groundwater monitoring, and remedial action implementation. 

 

International Medical Waste Company, Multiple locations – 
Mr. Brien prepared and reviewed Phase I/II Environmental 
Assessments and Property Condition Assessments for 
warehouse and industrial facilities throughout the East Coast. 

 

Self-Storage Company, Multiple locations throughout the 
United States – As Due Diligence Lead, Mr. Brien prepared and 
reviewed Phase I/II Environmental Assessments and Property 
Condition Assessments for over 200 facilities throughout the 
United States. 

 

Automobile Manufacturer, Newark, DE and Huntsville, Al – 
As a Senior Environmental Engineer, Mr. Brien managed the 
investigation and remediation of multiple manufacturing plants 
impacted by petroleum and chlorinated solvent releases. 
Remediation technologies implemented included chem-ox 
injection and SVE/MPE systems. 

 

Fortune 500 Company, San Juan, PR – As Senior 
Environmental Engineer, Mr. Brien managed the investigation 
and remediation of a Superfund site in Puerto Rico impacted by 
chlorinated solvent releases. This project involved the design 
and installation of a complex SVE/MPE remediation system. 

 

 

INDUSTRY TENURE 
 
ENV: 2001 
 
RELATED EXPERIENCE 
Environmental Site Assessment 
Property Condition Assessment 
Remediation System Design 
UST Closure and Remediation 
Retail Gasoline Portfolios 
Industrial Site Portfolios 
Expert Witness Testimony 
 
 
 
INDUSTRY EXPERIENCE 
Gas Stations 
Dry Cleaners 
Hospitality 
Residential Developers 
Industrial 
 
 
ACTIVE 
LICENSES/REGISTRATION 
Professional Engineer (PA/DE) 
NJDEP Subsurface Evaluator 
NJDEP UHOT Closure 
PADEP UST/AST Closure  
 
 
 
REGIONAL LOCATION 
Philadelphia, PA 
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